Annual Bibliography of German-Americana:
Articles, Books, Selected Media, and Dissertations

Giles R. Hoyt and Dolores J. Hoyt
in collaboration with the Bibliographic Committee of the
Society for German-American Studies.

Co-Chairs: Giles R. and Dolores J. Hoyt, Indiana University-Purdue
University Indianapolis (IUPUI)

Bibliographers: Frances Ott Allen, University of Cincinnati; James A.
Baldwin, IUPUI; Robert E. Coley, Millersville University; Robin
Rohrkaste Crumrin, IUPUI; Randall Donaldson, Loyola College, MD;
Robert W. Frizzell, Hendrix College; Jennifer Hehman, IUPUI; Antonius
Holtmann, Universitat Oldenburg; William Keel, University of Kansas;
Lawrence Klippenstein, Canadian Mennonite Bible College; Peter
Lindberger, University of Akron, OH; William Roba, Scott Community
College; Christa Sammons, Yale University; Helmut J. Schmeller, Fort
Hays State University; Steven J. Schmidt, IUPUI; Hermann
Wellenreuter, Universitat Gottingen.

The Bibliographic Committee wishes to thank the IUPUI University Library
for its generous cooperation.

The Bibliography includes references to books, articles, dissertations and
selected media relating to the experience of German-speaking people in
North America and their descendants.

Abbreviations:

AA Annals of lowa

AHR American Historical Review

AJH American Jewish History

ASHHSN American/Schleswig-Holstein Heritage Society
Newsletter

183



BIT
DR

GCY
GQ
GSR
HR
HRBC
HSR
IH)
JAEH
JAHSGR

ILCHS
MFH
MH
MHB
MHR
ML
MQR
NSGAS

PF
PMH
PMHB
SIGA
TMHS
WHQ
WMH
YGAS

Collections:

Brethren Life and Thought

Der Reggeboge: Journal of the Pennsylvania
German Society

German-Canadian Yearbook

German Quarterly

German Studies Review

Heritage Review

Historical Review of Berks County

Historic Schaefferstown Record

Ilinois Historical journal

Journal of American Ethnic History

Journal of the American Historical Society of
Germansfrom Russia

Journal of the Lancaster County Historical Society
Mennonite Family History

Momtshefte

Mennonite Historical Bulletin

Missouri Historical Review

Mennonite Life

Mennonite Quarterly Review

Newsletterfor the Society for German-American
Studies

Pennsylvania Folklife

Pennsylvania Mennonite Heritage

Pennsylvania Magazine of History and Biography
Studies in Indiana German-Americana
Transactions of the Moravian Historical Society
Western Historical Quarterly

Wisconsin Magazine of History

Yearbook of German-American Studies

Kraybill and Olshan, 1994. Kraybill, Donald B., and Marc A. Olshan, eds. The
Amish Struggle with Modernity. Hanover; Univ. Press of New England,

1994. 304 pp.

Salmons, 1993. Salmons, Joseph C., ed. The German Language in America, 1683-
1991. Madison, WI: Max Kade Institute for German-American Studies,
Univ. of Wisconsin-Madison, 1993. 337 pp.

184



. Supplements for 1993

1. Boninger, Friedrich. "Auswanderungen nach den USA im 19.
Jahrhundert." Die Ortenau: VeroffentUchungen des Historischen Vereins
fur Mittelbaden 73 (1993): 369-74.

2. Bosse, Hennig von. Hennig's Story. Limited and numbered ed. El Paso, TX:
Robert E. And Evelyn Mckee Foundation, 1993. 254 pp.
Autobiography of Rev. Urban Bernhard Frederic Hennig von Bosse.

3. Davis, Garry W. "German in Contact with Native American Languages:
The Moravians, 1742-1782." In Salmons, 1993,1-15.

. Easton, Loyd D. "Rutherford Haynes and August Willich: Union Generals
and Social Reformers." In Challenging Social Injustice, ed. by Russell
Ensign and Louis Patsouras, 85-102. Lewiston, NY: Edwin Mellen
Press, 1993.

5. Edmunds, Kathryn. "Transcultural Nursing Care with Old Colony
Mennonites in a Scholl Context." In Patterns of Nursing Theories in
Practice, ed. Marilyn E. Parker. New York: National League for
Nursing Press, 1993.

6. Gommermann, Andreas. "Osthessisch (Fuldisch) in den Bundeslandern
Wisconsin und lllinois: Morphologic des Verbsystems einer
donauschwabischen Mundart aus Mucsi/Mutsching (Ungarn)." In
Salmons, 1993,124-37.

. Good, Phyllis Pellman. "Insights Into Traditional Amish Cooking." Old
Farmer's Almanac 1993:176-79.

. Griffin, Randall C. "A Contextual Study of Thomas Anschutz's Art and
Teaching." Ph.D. diss., Univ. of Delaware, 1993.

9. Handziuk, Deborah Gayle. "The Climate for Disclosure: An Examination

of Sexual Abuse Among Rural Mennonite Families." M.Ed. thesis,
Univ. of Manitoba, 1993. UMI order no. UMI100458292.

10. Howell, Robert B. "German Immigration and the Development of
Regional Variants of American English: Using Contact Theory to
Discover Our Roots." In Salmons, 1993,188-212.

11. Huffines, Marion Lois. "Dying by Convergence? Pennsylvania German
and Syntactic Change." In Salmons, 1993, 250-65.

12. Johnson, D. Christopher. "Structural Aspects of the Volga German Dialect
of Schoenchen, Kansas." In Salmons, 1993,158-87.

13. Kantor, Sybil. "Alfred H. Barr, Jr. and the Establishment of the Culture of
Modernism in America." Ph.D. diss., CUNY, 1993. Barr helped many
German artists emigrate to the U.S. in the 1930s.

14. Keel, William D. "A Russian-German Settlement Dialect in Kansas:
Plautdietsch in South Central Kansas." In Salmons, 1993,138-57.

15. Kopp, Achim. "The Matched-Guise Technique in Practice;: Measuring
Language Attitudes within the Pennsylvania German Speech
Community." In Salmons, 1993,264-83.

I

~

[ee)

185



16. Langin, Bernd G. Aus Deutschen werden Amerikaner: Die Geschichte der
deutschen Einwanderung in die Neue Welt. Eckartschriften, Heft 126.
Wien: Osterreichische Landsmannschaft, 1993.120 pp.

17. Linnes, Kathleen Lillian. "Contrasting Patterns in the Code-Mixing of
African-American Bilectals and German-English Bilinguals in Texas."
Ph.D. diss., Univ. Of Texas, Austin, 1993.

18. Louden, Mark L. "Patterns of Sociolinguistic Variation in Pennsylvania
German." In Salmons, 1993,284-306.

19. Mattheier, Klaus J. "Sprachinselsoziolinguistik: Beobachtungen und
Uberlegungen an deutschsprachigen Sprachinseln.” In Salmons, 1993,
38-61.

20. Moehle-Vieregge, Linda. "Germanizing' Commercial America." In
Salmons, 1993,213-24.

21. Muehlenburg, Henry Melchior. Die Korrespondenz Heinrich Melchior
Muehlenburgs. Vol.4, 1769-1776, ed. by Kurt Aland. Berlin: Walter
deGruyter, 1993. 773 pp.

22. Niitzel, Daniel. "Case Loss and Morphosyntactic Change in Haysville
East Franconian." In Salmons, 1993, 307-21.

23. Prokop, Manfred. "The Dynamics of Language Maintenance and
Assimilation: The German Language in Alberta." In Salmons, 1993,
62-76.

24. Roba, William. "Draughtsman, Photographer, Artist—Who was the
Mysterious Henry Bosse?" Ramsey County History 27.4 (Winter 1992-
93): 10-11.

25. Rupieper, Hermann-Josef. Die Wurzeln der westdeutschen
Nachkriegsdemokratie: Der Amerikanische Beitrag 1945-1952. Opladen:
Westeutscher Verlag, 1993. 456 pp.

26. Schafer, Peter, and Karl Schmitt, eds. Franz Lieber und die deutsch-
amerikanischen Beziehungen im 19. jahrhundert. Jenaer Beitrage zur
Politikwissenschaft, vol. 2. Weimar/Cologne: Bohlau, 1993. 256 pp.
Collection of essays on Franz Lieber, German-American politician,
editor and professor.

27. Schneidemesser, Luanne von. "More German Loanwords from the
Dictiormry of American Regional English.” In Salmons, 1993,225-49.

28. Schraut, Hans-Juergen. "U.S. Forces in Germany, 1945-1955." In U.S
Military Forces in Europe: The Early Years, 1945-1970, ed. by Simon W.
Duke and Wolfgang Krieger. Boulder CO: Westview, 1993.400 pp.

29. Seifert, Lester W. J. "The Development of Survival of the German
Language in Pennsylvania and Wisconsin." In Salmons, 1993,322-37.

30. Selig, Robert A. "Georg Daniel Flohr's Journal: A New
Perspective."Colonial Williamsburg 15.4 (Summer 1993): 47-53.

31. . "Light Infantry Lessons from America? Johann von Ewald's
Experiences in the War for Independence." Studies in Eighteenth-
Century Culture 23 (1993): 111-29.

186



32.

33.

Stockel, Ernst. Musikgeschichte der Rufilanddeutschen. Die Musik der
Deutschen im Osten Mitteleuropas, vol. 5. Diilmen: Laumann, 1993.
247 pp.

te Velde, John R. "The Black Sea Germans in the Dakotas: Factors in
Language Maintenance and Shift." In Salmons, 1993,77-103.

34. Turner, James, and Paul Bernard. "The 'German Model' and the Graduate

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

School: The University of Michigan and the Origin Myth of the
American University." History of Higher Education Annual 13 (1993):
69-98.

Webber, Philip E. "Betwixt and Between: The Tension of Language
Contact in lowa's Amana Colonies." In Salmons, 1993,104-23.

Wilson, Renate, and Peter Nolte. "The Diary of a Country Parson in
Colonial Georgia." In Salmons, 1993,16-57.

Zohn, Harry. Amerikanische "Thirty-Eighters” aus Wien als Doppelte
Kulturtrdger. Vienna: Picus, 1993.53 pp.

1. Works Published in 1994

Acheson, Louise S. "Perinatal, Infant, and Child Death Rates among the
Old Order Amish." American Journal of Epidemiology 139.2 (15 Jan.
1994): 173ff..

Acton, Richard Lord. "A Remarkable Immigrant; The Story of Hans
Reimer Claussen." Palimpsest 75.2 (Summer 1994): 87-100.

Adams, Charles Jesse. Pennsylvania Dutch Country Ghosts, Legends and
Lore. Reading, PA: Exeter House Books, 1994.152 pp.

Adams, Willi Paul. Deutsche im Schmeltztiegel der USA: Erfahrungen im
grdflten Einwanderungsland der Europder. Miteinander Leben in Berlin.
3. Aufl. Berlin: Auslanderbeauftragte des Senats, 1994.43 pp.

. Akerboom, Jack, and Anna Ruth Salzman. Descendants of Peter and Sophia

(Lauer) Ruth. Elverson, PA: Mennonite Family History, 1994.993 pp.

Akins, Robert V. 'Tracing My Kinding/Kindy Ancestors Through
Mennonite Cemeteries." MFH 13.1 (Jan. 1994): 17ff.

Alderfer, Joel D. "The Peter Stauffer Family Bible Record Is Found." MFH
13.4 (Oct. 1994): 170ff.

"All Things in Common. (South Dakota's Milbrook Hutterite Colony)."
Successful Farming 92.10 (1 Oct. 1994): 54ff.

An Amish Country Adventure: Exploring the Back Roads of Holmes County.
Akron, OH: E.I.V. Productions, 1994.1 videocassette. 80 min.

Andersen, Jep Missen. "Siinndag/Sunday." ASHHSN 6.3 (May/June
1994): 13. Poem in Low German with translation.

Anuta, Michael J. East Prussians From Russia. N.p.; Clearfield Co., 1994.
212 pp. English and German. "1912-1937 Festschrift zur Jubelfeier des
fiinfundzwanzig-jahrigen  Bestehens der Baptistengemeinde

187



Ortelsburg, Evangelische Freikirche." Germans from Russia in
Wisconsin.

49. Arp, Merl E. "A Low German Island in Southern lIllinois." ASHHSN 6.3
(May/June 1994): 1,4-5.

50. Atkins, Jeanni, Don Sneed, and Harry Stonecipher. "The Threat to Notice
by Publication Posed by Mennonite Board of Missions v. Adams."
Ohio Northern University Law Review 21.1 (1994): 107ff.

51. Baauer, Yehuda. Jeivs for Sale? Nazi-jewish Negotiations, 1933-45. New
Haven: Yale Univ. Press, 1994. 306 pp.

52. Baldwin, Thomas P. "The Public Image of Germans in Louisville and in
Jefferson County, Kentucky, 1840-72." YGAS 29 (1994): 83-90.

53. Balmoris, Diana. "Cranbook: The Invisible Landscape." Journal of the
Society of Architectural Historians 53.1 (March 1994): 30-60. Article on
history of lancape design at this important art school includes works
by German-American architect Albert Kahn and landscape architect
E. A. Eichstaedt.

54. Bard, Mitchell Geoffrey. Forgotten Victims: The Abandonment of Americans
in Hitlers Camps. Boulder: Westview Press, 1994.171 pp.

55. Barkai, Avraham. Branching Out: German-Jewish Immigration to the United
States, 1820-1914. Ellis Island Series. New York: Holmes & Meier,
1994. 269 pp.

56. Barney, R. K. "Forty-Eighters and the Rise of the Turnverein Movement
in America." In Ethnicity and Sport in North American History and
Culture, ed. by G. Eisen and D. K. Wiggins, 19-42. Westport, CT:
Greenwood Press, 1994.

57. Bartel, Siegfried. Living With Conviction: German Army Captain Turns to
Cultivating Peace. Winnipeg: CMBC Publications, 1994. 207 pp.
Mennonites in British Columbia.

58. Bassler, Gerhard P. "The United States as a Factor in German-Speaking
Migrations to Canada in the Nineteenth and Twentieth Centuries."
YGAS 29 (1994): 129-41.

59. Baughman, J. Ross. Harvest Time: Being Several Essays on the History of the
Swiss, German & Dutch Folk in Early America Named Baughman, Layman,
Moyer, Huff, and Others Across Nexo York, Pennsylvania, Virginia,
Tennessee, Missouri, Arkansas, and Four Centuries. Edinburg, VA:
Shenandoah History, 1994. 312 pp. Bowman, Layman and Moyer
families.

60. Bauman, Beth Hughes, Dorothy J. Jackman, and Gail Gorden. Burleigh
County, North Dakota, Book of Remembrances. Bismarck, ND:
Bismarck-Mandan Genealogical and Historical Society, 1994.624 pp.
Multiple North Dakota cemetery descriptions and listings by various
contributors.

61. Bauman, Clarence. "South Dakota~In the Beginning." HR 24.3 (1994): 14-
16. Germans from Russia.

188



62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69.

. Baumgartner, Rose Senger. "Rose Senger Baumgartner, Interviewee,
Fargo, North Dakota, Born on September 5, 1911: Interview on
October 31, 1993, Fargo, North Dakota." Interview by Michael M.
Miller. Fargo, ND: Germans from Russia Heritage Collection, North
Dakota Institute for Regional Studies, North Dakota State Univ.
Libraries, 1994.31 leaves.

. Baxter, Angus. In Search of Your German Roots: A Complete Guide to Tracing
Your Ancestors in the Germanic Areas of Europe. 3d ed. Baltimore, MD:
Genealogical Pub. Co., 1994.114 pp.

. Beam, C. Richard. Revised Pennsylvania German Dictionary: English to
Pennsylvania Dutch. Rev. ed. Lancaster, PA: Brookshire Publications,
1994.212 pp.

. Bean, Philip Albert. "Fatherland and Adopted Land: Irish-, German- and
Italian-American Nationalism (1865-1950)." Ph.D. diss., Univ. of
Rochester, 1994. 588 pp.

. Beling, Grace. Beling Family History. Rockford, IL?: G. Beling, 1994. 30
leaves. Bellinger family in ND & IL.

. Bellafiore,5haryn. Amos and Abraham. Intercourse, PA: Good Books, 1994.
1vol. (unpaged). Amish in fiction.

. Bender, Carrie. A joyous Heart. Miriam's Journal, 3. Scottdale, PA: Herald

Press, 1994.168 pp. Pennsylvania Amish in fiction.
_____.A Winding Path. Miriam's Journal, 2. Scottdale, PA: Herald Press,
1994.160 pp. Pennsylvania Amish in fiction.

70. Bender, Esther. Katie and the Lemon Tree. lllustrated by Joy Dunn Keenan.

71

Scottdale, PA: Herald Press, 1994.95 pp. Fiction.

. Benz, Wolfgang, and Marion Neiss, eds. Deutsch-jiidisches Exil, das Ende
der Assimilation?: Identitdtsprobleme deutscher Juden in der Emigration.
Reihe Dokumente, Texte, Materialien, Bd. 14. Berlin: Metropol, 1994.
196 pp.

72. Berg Dick, Paul, et al. Ottawa Mennonite Church 35th Anniversary. Ottawa,

ON: Ottawa Mennonite Church, 1994. 64 pp.

73. Bergen, Peter. Sommerfeld Village. Altona, MB: Friesen Printers, 1994.120

pp. Mennonites in Manitoba.

74. "Bernese Anabaptists and Their American Descendants." MFH 13.2 (April

1994): 86ff.

75. Berquist, James M. "The Val J. Peter Newspapers: The Rise and Decline

of a Twentieth-Century German-Language Newspaper Empire."
YGAS 29 (1994): 117-28.

76. Best, Jane Evans. "Anabaptist Families from Canton Zurich to Lancaster

County, 1633 to 1729: A Tour." PMH 17.4 (Oct. 1994): 16ff.

77. Biehl, Franz. "August Biel: Farm Worker, Soldier, Immigrant, Factory

78.

Worker, Father." ASHHSN 6.2 (March/April 1994): 1,4-6.
Billson, Janet Mancini. "Keepers of the Culture: Attitudes toward
Women's Liberation and the Women's Movement in Canada." Women

189



and Politics 14.1 (1994): 1-34. Includes interview data with women in
cultural groups of Scottish, Mennonite, and Iroquois.

79. Billson, Janet Mancini, and Martha Stapleton. "Accidental Motherhood:
Reproductive Control and Access to Opportunity among Women in
Canada.”" Women's Studies International Forum 17.4 (July/Aug. 1994):
357-72. Includes 3 cultural groups: Chinese, Inuit, and Mennonite.

80. Bittinger, Emmert F. "Epharata John "Hannes" Landes of Lancaster
County, Pennsylvania, Parts 1and 2." MFH 13.1 (Jan. 1994): 28ff.; 13.2
(April 1994): 68ff.

81. __ .'The Christian Landes Family of York County, Pennsylvania."
MFH 13.4 (Oct. 1994): 163ff.

82. Black, Karen, and Herb Poppke. Felchle Weingaertner History. N.p.: n.p.,
1994. 40 pp. Documents the lives of Ludwig and Elizabeth
(Weingaertner) Felchle who emigrated from Russia and settled at
Goodrich, ND.

83. Block, Kevin James. Without Shedding of Blood. Winnipeg: Windflower
Communications, 1994. 185 pp. Canadian Mennonites in fiction
during the War of 1812.

84. Blough, Neal. "Secte et modernite: reflexions sur 1l'evolution historique de
I'anabaptisme aux Etats-Unis." Bulletin de la Societe de I'Histoire du
Protestantisme Francois 140 (1994): 581-602. Summaries in French and
English. Mennonites in the United States and France.

85. Boardman, Edna. "German Language Services Continue to this Day." HR
24.4 (1994): 9-11. Germans from Russia.

86. Bohm, Amd. "F. L. von Stolberg's 'Der Harz' as a Source in the Prologue
of 'Evangeline.” ANO, n.s .7.3 (1994): 146-49.

87. Bohn, Mark Henry. Bohn Family History. Defiance, OH: M. Bohn, 1994.14
pp. ND.

88. Boldt, Andrea, and Werner Enninger, eds. From Bern, Switzerland to Kidron
and Bluffton, Ohio: Armbaptist Documents. Essen, Germany: A. Boldt and
W. Enninger, 1994. 69 pp. Neuenschwander family and Aeschliman
family.

89. Bonson, James, ed. Pennsylvania Folk Art of Samuel L Plank. Limited 1st ed.
Allensville, PA: Kishacoquillas Valley Historical Society, Commercial
Printing, Inc., 1994. 67 pp. Plank family.

90. Bom, Renate. Michigan German in Frankenmuth: Variation and Change in an
East Franconian Dialect. Columbia, SC: Camden House, 1994.135 pp.

91. Bomtrager, Mary Christner. Polly. Elbe's People, 7. Scottdale, PA: Herald
Press, 1994.144 pp. Amish in fiction.

92. Bos, Linda Marie. "The Drummer Changed Cadence: The Impact of the
Dissident Movement on the Churches in the 1960s." Ph.D. diss.,
Marquette Univ., 1994.394 pp. Includes Mennonites. UMI order no.
AAC 9505905.

190



93. Bost, Raymond M., and Jeff L Norris. All One Body: The Story of the North
Carolina Lutheran Synod, 1803-1993. Salisbury, NC: Historical
Committee, North Carolina Synod, 1994.441 pp.

94. Boyd, Tiffany. "Appropriate Technology in the Context of Amish Society."
Environments 22.3 (1994): 26ff.

95. Braak, Ivo. "De Landdokter/The Country Doctor." ASHHSN 6.5
(Sept./Oct. 1994): 13. Low German with translation.

96. Brand, Maria. The Turnverein Movement: Frisch, Fromm, Frohlich, Frei:
Commercial History of San Jose. San Jose: Maria Brand, 1994. 1 v.
(various pagings).

97. Brandt, Edward Reimer. "Family Histories at Tabor College." MFH. 13.1
Gan. 1994): 44ff.

98. Brendlinger, LeRoy R. The Brendlinger Family History, 1660-1994.
Pottstown, PA: Brendlinger, Smale's Printery, 1994.528 pp. In English
with some Pennsylvania German dialect.

99. Brewster, Eva. Progeny of Light/Vanished in Darkness. Rev. ed. Edmonton:
Newest Publishers, 1994.268 pp. Personal narrative of a Auschwitz
survivor.

100. Brinegar, Elizabeth Anne. "Amish Intergenerational Influences on
Health Perception." Research project, Univ. of Missouri-Columbia,
1994. 38 leaves. Typescript.

101. Brister, Louis E. "Johann von Racknitz: Ein Wiirttemberger an der Spitze
der deutschen Auswanderung nach Texas 1832-1841." Z£Eitschriftfur
wurttembergischen Landesgeschichte 53 (1994): 227-63.

102. British Columbia Genealogical Society. Mennonite Cemetery, South
Abbotsford, B.C. Richmond, BC: British Columbia Genealogical
Society, 1994.21 pp.

103. Brockmann, Walter. "Von Hustadte nach Cincinnati." Der Gronegau.
Meller Jahrbuch 12 (1994): 109-31.

104. Brooke, Bob. The Amish Country. American Traveler. New York, NY:
Smithmark, 1994, c1990.64 pp.

105. Browning, Christopher R. Ordinary Germans or Ordinary Men. Atlanta:
Emory Univ., 1994.29 pp. "Address and response at the inauguration
of the Dorot Chair of Modern Jewish and Holocaust Studies, Emory
University, July 23,1994."

106. Brunk, John W. "Simon Peter Yoder; Mennonite Poet With
Kishacoquillas Valley, Pennsylvania, Roots." MFH 13.4 (Oct. 1994):
160ff.

107. Brunk, Mabel V. 'Thirteen Children and a Yoder Will." MFH 13.1 Gan.
1994): 40ff.

108. Brunt, J. H., B. Reeder, and Y. Chen. "A Comparison of Physical and
Laboratory Measures Between Two Hutterite Leute and the Rural
Saskatchewan Population." Canadian Journal cf Public Health 85.5
1994): 299ff.

191



109. Burgert, Annette K. A Research Guide to the Tulpehocken Region, Lancaster
(Now Berks and Lebanon) Counties, PA. Myerstown, PA: AKB
Publications, 1994.23 pp. Genealogy resources.

110. . Brethren From Gimbsheim in the Palatinate to Ephrata and
Bermudian in Pennsylvania. Myerstown, PA: AKB Publications, 1994.
37 pp.

111. Burns, Alfred. From Austria to Hawaii: Odyssey of a Classicist. Hawaii
Classical Studies, vol. 1. New York: P. Lang, 1994.292 pp. Austrian-
American Alfred Burns.

112. Burtt, Shelley. "Religious Parents, Secular Schools: A Liberal Defense of
an llliberal Education." Review of Politics 56.1 (1994): 51-70. Amish.

113. Cameron, Catherine M., and John B. Gatewood. "The Authentic Interior:
Questing Gemeinschaft in Post-industrial Society." Human
Organization 53.1 (Spring 1994): 21-32. Ethnic identity as a tourist
draw in Bethlehem, PA. Examines primarily the Moravian heritage at
Christmas, but also talks about the featuring of the Pennsylvania
Dutch during the Musikfest, and the Scotch-Irish during the Celticfest.

114. Caskey, Douglas Liechty. "1719 Herr House Tours; Great Traditions
Through Cultural Performance.”" PMH 17.1 (1994): 2-15. Highlights
Mennonite traditions.

115. . "Tours at the 1770 Germantown Mennonite Meetinghouse:
Authentic Experience Through Cultural Performance." PMH 17.3 (July
1994): 2ff.

116. Charles, J. Robert. Mennonite International Peacenmking During and After
the Cold War. MCC Occasional Paper, no. 21. Akron, PA: Mennonite
Central Committee, 1994.35 pp.

117. Christensen, Lawrence O. "Prelude to World War 1in Missouri." MHR
89.1 (1994): 1-16. German-American attitudes regarding American
involvement in World War .

118. Cincinnati Mennonite Fellowship,Cincinnati, OH. Living Mirror: Young
Mennonite Poets. Cincinnati, OH: Mennonite Arts Weekend, Cincinnati
Mennonite Fellowship, VersaPrint, Inc., 1994. 32 pp. Poems.

119. Clayton, Christine. "From the Life of a Russian German Woman."
JAHSGR 17.1 (Spring 1994): 13ff.

120. Coblentz, John, and Merna Shank. Proclaiming God's Truth: The First 25
Years at Christian Light Publications, 1969-1994. Harrisonburg, VA:
Christian Light Publications, 1994.177 pp. Mennonites.

121. Colin, Amy D., and Elisabeth Strenger, eds. Briicken iiber den Abgrund:
Auseituindersetzungen mitjiidischer heidenserfdhrung, Antisemitismus und
Exil: Festschrift fur Harry Zohn=Bridging the Abyss: Reflections on
Jewische Suffering, Anti-Semitism, and Exile: Essays in Honor of Harry
Zohn. Munich: W. Fink, 1994. 428 pp.

122. "Colony Food." Successful Farming 92.10 (Oct. 1994): 52ff.

192



123. Cong, Dachang. "The Roots of Amish Popularity in Contemporary U.
S. A." Journal of American Culture 17.1 (Spring 1994): 59-66.

124, Conlin, Robert J. The Amish and Conflicts with State and Local Government
Officials. Wisconsin Legislative Council Staff Memorandum, LEG.3:M
45/A 45/1994. Madison, WI: Wisconsin Legislative Council, 1994.17
pp.

125. Cote, Richard N., Evelyn Keith, Ann Larson, and Robert A. Bjerke, eds.,
comps., and trans. Manitowoc County Church Records. Manitowoc, WI:
Manitowoc Public Library, 1994. 2 vols. The Library brought these
church records together from various sources.

126. "Country Folk, Country Life." Trailer Life 54.1 Qan. 1994): 42ff.

127. Cox, Brent A. "Zeitgeist: The German Palatinate Region and Seventeenth
Century Migrations to America." Milan, TN: B.A. Cox, 1994.59 leaves.
Biffe family. A term paper at the Univ. of Tenn. at Martin.

128. Croan, Melvin. "Political Science and German-American Studies." MH
86.3 (1994): 378-82.

129. Davis, Richard Warren. "Four Generations of the Descendants of Michael
Schenk and Anna Stauffer." PMH 17.1 Gan. 1994): 28ff.

130. ."Swiss Anabaptist Refugees of 1671-1674." MFH 13.1 (Jan. 1994):
4ff,

131. .'Swiss and German Mennonite Immigrants From the Palatinate,
1704-1717." MFH 13.1 Gan. 1994): off.

132. .'Swiss and German Mennonite Immigrants From the Palatinate,

1718-1726." MFH 13.2 (April 1994). 82ff.

133. Detweiler, Gideon D. Carroll County Amish Directory 1994. Carrollton,
OH (6500 Kensington Rd., Carrollton, OH 44615): Gideon D.
Detweiler; Carlisle Printing 1994.15 pp.

134. Dillman, Josef. "Josef Dillman, Interviewee, Mandan, North Dakota,
Bom onJuly 3,1926: Interview on November 8,1993, Mandan, North
Dakota." Interview by Michael M. Miller. Fargo, ND: Germans from
Russia Heritage Collection, North Dakota Institute for Regional
Studies, North Dakota State Univ. Libraries, 1994. 31 leaves.

135. Dilly, Barbara Jane. "A Comparative Study of Religious Resistance to
Erosion of the Soil and the Soul among Three Farming Communities
in Northeast lowa." Ph.D. diss., Univ. of California, Irvine, 1994.312
pp. Examines the collective agri/cultural patterns of three religious
communities of German-American farmers in Northeast lowa.
Includes Brethren, Lutherans, and some Amish.

136. Dippel, Horst. Die amerikanische Verfassung in Deutschland im 19.
Jahrhundert: Das Dilemma von Politik und Staatsrecht. Goldbach: Keip,
1994. 295 pp.

137. Dixon, Nancy Wagoner. Palatine Roots: The 1710 German Settlement in
New York as Experienced by Johann Peter Wagner. Camden, ME: Picton
Press, 1994.340 pp.

193



138. Dockter, Matilda Schlenker. "Martina Schlenker Dockter, Interviewee,
Streeter, North Dakota, Bom onJuly 31,1895: Interview on November
8, 1993, Mandan, North Dakota." Interview by Michael M. Miller.
Fargo, ND: Germans from Russia Heritage Collection, North Dakota
Institute for Regional Studies, North Dakota State Univ. Libraries,
1994. 43 leaves.

139. Domer, Dennis. "Genesis Theories of the German-American Two-Door
House." Material Culture: journal of the Pioneer American Society 26.1
(Spring 1994): 1-35.

140. Domin, Hilde. "Heimat." In Altogether Elsewhere; Writers on Exile, ed. by
Marc Robinson. Winchester, MA: Faber and Faber, 1994,

141. Dorsten, Linda Eberst. "Direct and Indirect Effects on Infant Mortality
in a High-Fertility US Population." Population Research and Policy
Review 13.1 (Mar. 1994); 31-48. Based on data from a church directory
of an Old Order Amish settlement in Lancaster, PA.

142. . "How Do Maternal Characteristics Influence Infant Survival?"
Sociological Focus 26.2 (May 1994): 177-80. Deals with data from a
church directory of an Old Order Amish settlement in Lancaster, PA.

143. Driedger, Leo, and Donald B. Kraybill. Mennonite Peacemaking. From
Quietism to Activism. Scottsdale, PA: Herald Press, 1994. 344 pp.
Documents the dramatic shift of Mennonites in the 20th century from
passive non-resistance to action in the political order.

144. Dueck, Abe ]., ed. Canadian Mennonites and the Challenge of Nationalism.
Winnipeg: Manitoba Mennonite Historical Society, 1994. 207 pp.
Papers originally presented at a symposium held May 6-8, 1993 at
Concord College, Winnipeg.

145. Dunlavy, Colleen A. Politics and Industrialization: Early Railroads in the
United States and Prussia. Princeton, NJ: Princeton Univ. Press, 1994.
303 pp.

146. Durnbaugh, Donald F. "Radical Pietist Involvement in Early German
Emigration to Pennsylvania." YGAS 29 (1994): 29-48.

147. Dyck, Cornelius J., and Peter J. Dyck, eds. A Pilgrim People: Volume II:
Johannes J. Dyck, 1885-1948, Johannes J. Dyck, 1860-1920, Johannes D.
Dyck, 1826-1898. Winnipeg, MB: Rena and George Kroeker, Friesen
Printers, 1994. 216 pp. "A companion volume to A Pilgrim People
(1987)." Mennonite biographies.

148. Dyck, John, ed. Historical Sketches of the East Reserve, 1874-1910: Villages,
Biographies, Institutions. East Reserve Historical Series, 3. Steinbach,
MB: Hanover Steinbach Historical Society, 1994. 722 pp. Mennonites
in Manitoba.

149. Dyck, John, and William Harms, eds. Reinlander Gemeinde Buch:
1880-1903, Manitoba, Canada. The West Reserve Historical Series, 1.
Winnipeg: Manitoba Mennonite Historical Society, 1994. 525 pp.
Germans from Russia. Mennonites.

194



150. Eaker, Lorena Shell. German-Speaking People West of the Catawba River in
North Carolina, 1750-1800: And Some Emigres' Participation in the Early
Settlement of Southeast Missouri. Franklin, NC; Church Hill, TN:
Genealogy I™b. Service; book orders to SCK Publications (L.S. Eaker,
P.O. Box 2125, Church Hill 37642), 1994.578 pp.

151. Early, Richard K. "Gelassenheit: Essential Motif in Sustaining
Anabaptist/Mennonite Faith and Practice." D.Min. diss., Princeton
Theological Seminary, 1994.128 leaves.

152. Eash, Joy E., and Harry D. Zook. "A Settlement in Jennings County,
Indiana.” MFH 13.1 Gan. 1994): 26ff.

153. Easton, Loyd D. "German Culture and Philosophy in Mid-Nineteenth
Century-Ohio." The Personalist Forum 10.1 (1994): 29-45.

154. Ebel, Alvina Deutscher. "Alvina Deutscher Ebel, Interviewee, Streeter,
North Dakota, Born on August 30,1895: Interview on September 21,
1994, Streeter, North Dakota." Interview by Michael M. Miller. Fargo,
ND: Germans from Russia Heritage Collection, North Dakota State
Univ. Libraries, 1994.25 leaves.

155. Eckberg, Scott B. "Artist, Clerk, Chronicler: Rudolf F. Kurz and His Fort
Union Sojourn." North Dakota History 61.3 (1994): 41-52. Swiss artist in
Dakota Territory 1851-52.

156. Eder, Jim. "A Puzzling Approach to Relief Printmaking." American Artist
58.625 (Aug. 1994): 38-43,80. German-American artist.

157. Edwards, Lorraine Frantz. "Snowbound." MFH 13.1 Gar>. 1994): 2ff.

158. Edwards, Walter F. Fredricksburg Guidebook: History, Statistics, Annual
Events, Points of Interest. 2d. ed. Fredericksburg, TX: Gargoyle Press,
1994. 60 pp.

159. Eichhoff, Jurgen. "W hafs the Problem?" MH 86.3 (1994): 335-37.

160. Eichhoff, Waldemar, producer. Cavalcade of Tumerism, 1811-1946; Karl
J. R. Arndt. 300 Years of Germans in America, 1683-1983; and David
Adams, producer. Gymnastic Flashbacks. Indianapolis, IN: Integrated
Technologies, IUPUI, 1994?. Three works on 1 VHS videotape. Part of
the IUPUI University Archive's Turners Collection. Arndt work
originally produced by the Fitchburg Public Library, MA, between
1983-88.

161. Emrich, Louis, and Ann Fenley. Millions of Dollars Through Farsightedness
and Energy: The History of the Emrich, Emmerich Inheritance. Dayton,
OH: Ohio Connection, 1994.90 pp.

162. Engelhard!, Joe, lIda Engelhard!, Carroll Engelhard!, and Carol
Engelhard!. Katherine Glattand Lorenz Engelhardt Genealogy. N.p.: n.p.,
1994, 173 leaves. Documents the family of Lorenz & Katherine
Engelhardt, German Russian immigrants, who lived at Venturia, ND
and later Aberdeen, SD.

163. Enns, Herman. My Life Story. N.p.: n.p., 1994.108 pp. Mennonite.

195



164. Enoch, Harry G. "The Travels of John Hanks: Recollections of a
Kentucky Pioneer." The Register of the Kentucky Historical Society 92.2
(Spring 1994): 131-38. Includes references to Presser, a Pennsylvania
German, p.I33.

165. Ens, Adolf. Subjects or Citizens?: The Mennonite Experience in Canada,
1870-1925. Religions and Beliefs Series, no. 2. Ottawa: Univ.of Ottawa
Press, 1994. 266 pp. Mennonites in Manitoba.

166. Epp, Anthony R. "Observations On Danzig Mennonites From 1773."
JAHSGR 17.2 (Summer 1994): Iff.

167. Epp, Marlene G. Mennonites in Ontario: An Introduction. Waterloo, ON:
The Mennonite Historical Society of Ontario, St. Jacobs Printery, 1994,
43 pp. "This booklet succeeds The Mennonites in Ontario,' by J.
Winfield Fretz, published by the Mennonite Historical Society of
Ontario in 1967 and reprinted in 1974 and 1982."

168. Die emsthafte Christenpflicht: enthaltend schone geistreiche Gebete, womit sich
fromme Christenherzen zu alien Zeiten und in alien Noten trosten konnen:
Nebst einem Anhange, enthaltend eine kurze Darstellung des Glaubens und
das Glaubens-Bekenntniss der xoehr- und rachlosen Christen. Rev. und
verm. Ausg. Fredericksburg, Ohio (7806 Salt Creek Rd,
Fredericksburg, OH 44627): A.C. Sales Co., 1994.251 pp. Mennonite
prayer-books, devotions, and hymns.

169. Die emsthafte Christenpflicht: enthaltend schone geistreiche Gebete, zoomit sich
fromme Christenherzen zu alien Zeiten und in alien Noten trosten konnen.
Nebst einem Anhange, enthaltend eine kurze Darstellung des Glaubens und
das Glaubens-Bekenntniss der wehr- und rachlosen Christen. Rev. und
verm. Ausg. Aylmer, ON; LaGrange, IN: Pathway Publishers, 1994,
269 pp. Mennonite prayer-books and devotions.

170. Eshelman, Pauline. 'Ulrich Eshleman of Lancaster County,
Pennsylvania." MFH 13.4 (Oct. 1994): 172ff.

171. Espinoza, Ana Maria. "The Role of Communities in Bilingual Education:
A Case Study of the German and Mexican-American Communities in
the Pilsen Area of Chicago, 1865-1985." Ed.D. diss.. Northern Illinois
Univ., 1994. 225 leaves.

172. European Influences. Sunflower Journeys. Topeka, KS: KTWU, 1994. 1
videocassette. 29 min. VHS. Includes Russian ethnic theater and
German folk dancing in Kansas.

173. Farthling, Marilyn. "Health Education Needs of a Hutterite Colony." The
Canadian Nurse 90.7 (Aug. 1994): 20ff.

174. Fetterman, William. "Images of the Amish on Stage and Film." PF 43.3
(Spring 1994): 132ff.

175. Feuchtwanger, Leon. "The Working Problems of the Writer in Exile." In
Altogether Elsewhere: Writers on Exile, ed. Marc Robinson. Winchester,
MA: Faber and Faber, 1994.

196



176. Fischer, Elizabeth Mastel. "Elizabeth Mastel Fischer, Interviewee,
Bismarck, North Dakota, Born on May 13, 1899: Interview on
December 26,1993, Bismarck, North Dakota." Interview by Michael
M. Miller. Fargo, ND: Germans from Russia Heritage Collection,
North Dakota Institute for Regional Studies, North Dakota State Univ.
Libraries, 1994. 28 leaves.

177. Fisher, Noel. "The Leniency Shown Them Has Been Unavailing: The
Confederate Occupation of East Tennessee." Civil War History 40.4
(Dec. 1994): 275-91. Felix K. Zollicoffer is quoted on the title, and is
one of the subjects of the paper.

178. Fraley, Tobin. "Master Carvers." American History 29 (Dec. 1994): 46-55.

179. Friesen, Abraham. History and Renewal in the Anabaptist/Mennonite
Tradition. Cornelius H. Wedel Historical Series, 7. North Newton, KS:
Bethel College, 1994.155 pp. Also about Ludwig Keller, 1849-1915.

180. Friesen, Dietrich F., and Margaret Friesen. The Diary of Dick and Margaret
From 1911 to 1932: A Daily Account of Two Friesen Families in Transition.
Prairie Village, KS: Stanley R. Friesen, 1994. 1 vol. Mennonites in
Canada and Kansas.

181. Friesen, Gerhard K. "Who Wrote the Journal of Du Roi the Elder!" YGAS
29 (1994): 59-67.

182. Friesen, John W. 'The Myth of the Ideal Folk Society Versus the Reality
of Amish Life." PF 43.3 (Spring 1994): 140ff.

183. Fritts, Jim, and Elaine Horbelt Fritts. Fritts: Also Fritz, Fritze, Fritzel,
Fritzges, Fritzsche, Fritzius ... Friedericks: All Mean Peace & Ruler.
Rockford, IL: Technically Write, 1994. 60 leaves.

184. Gabacda, Donna. From the Other Side. Women, Gender and Immigrant Life
in the U.S., 1820-1990. Bloomington, IN: Indiana Univ. Press, 1994.256
pp. Traces continuities that characterize women of both the 19th-
century European and Asian migrations and the present-day Third
World migrations.

185. Gaetz, Susan Melinda. "Understanding Mennonitism: A Visual
Ethnography of the Beachy Amish Mennonites of Lott, Texas." M. A.
thesis, Univ. of Texas at Austin, 1994.114 leaves.

186. Galindo, Rene. "Amish Newsletters in The Budget: A Genre Study of
Written Communication." Language in Society 23.1 (Mar. 1994): 77-105.
An Amish newspaper's role in community life.

187. Gallagher, Thomas E. "The Old Order Amish." PF 43.3 (Spring 1994):
98ff.

188. Gascho, Joseph A. The }oe and Phoebe Roth Gascho Story. Lancaster, PA:
Joseph A. Gascho, 1994.95 pp.

189. Gascho, Joseph A., and Susan L. Gascho. Landisville Mennonite Cemetery:
Gravestone Transcriptions and Parentages. Lancaster, PA: J.A. Gascho,
1994. 286 pp. Copies available from Lancaster Mennonite Historical
Society.

197



190. Gattuso,Jim, videographer and narrator. An Amish Barn Raising. Akron,
OH; E.I.V. Productions, 1994.1 videocassette. 55 min. VHS. Includes
also the history, scenery, and the detail of many Amish farmsteads in
OH.

191. Geisler, Markus. "The Rule That There Cannot be a Valid Trial Without
a Formal Charge (Principle of Accusation) in German and American
Law of Criminal Procedure.” LL.M. thesis, Univ. of
Wisconsin-Madison, 1994.139 leaves.

192. Geitz, Henry, Jurgen Heideking, and Jurgen Herbst, eds. German
Influences on Education on the United States to 1917. New York;
Cambridge Univ. Press, 1994.

193. Georgia Salzburger Society. A Celebration of the Tivo-Hundred & Sixtieth
Anniversary of the Lutheran Emmigration to Colonial Georgia From
Salzburg: The Annual Labor Day Meeting of the Georgia Salzburger Society
and Dedication of the Salzburger Monument, a Gift of the State of Salzburg,
Austria, September 4 & 5, 1994. Savannah; The Society, 1994. 12 pp.
Program for ceremonies that included dedication of a monument to
the Salzburgers in a Savannah, GA park.

194. Gerbrandt, Henry J. En Route- Hinjawaajis: The Memoirs of Henry /.
Gerbrandt. Winnipeg: CMBC Publications, 1994. 314 pp. Biography of
a Canadian Mennonite. MB.

195. Gerhard, D.S., M. C. LaBuda, and D. L. Pauls. "Initial Report of a
Genome Search for the Affective Disorder Predisposition Gene in the
Old Order Amish Pedigrees; Chromosomes 1 and 11." American
Journal of Medical Genetics 54.4 (15 Dec. 1994); 398ff.

196. Gerlach, Horst, and Christine Clayton. "From West Prussia To Russia,
1789-1989; Background and Significance of the Mennonite
EmigraHon." JAHSGR 17.2 (Summer 1994); |1ff.

197. German Interest Group, WI. Newsletter 1.1- (Winter 1994-) Janesville, W1,
The Group. Quarterly on German-American genealogy.

198. German Protestant Cemetery, Mahanoy City, PA. German Protestant
Cemetery of Mahanoy City, Located in MahanoyTownship, Schuylkill
County, Pennsylvania. Apollo, PA; Closson Press, 1994.152 pp.

199. German Research Association, Inc. Calendar & News. No. 1-, Jan. 1994-.
San Diego, CA; The Association. German-American genealogy
periodical.

200. "German-American Symposium Conference Summary, German-
American Studies; Definition and Outlook.”" MH 86.3 (1994); 331-34.

201. "German-Russian Church Records & Registers." Bulletin - Saskatchewan
Genealogical Society 25.2 (June 1994); 65ff.

202. Gesangbuch Treasures: Hymns of the 1804 Unpartheyisches Gesangbuch.
Leola, PA; Harmonies Workshop, 1994.1 sound cassette. Old Order
Mennonites Hymns.

198



203. Giesbrecht, Abram B. Die ersten mennonitischen Eitrwanderer in Paraguay:
Eimvandererliste. Loma Plata: Imprenta Friesen, 1994.84 pp.

204. Gingerich, Charles S. "An Experiment in Denominationalism: A History
of the Missionary Church of Canada, Ontario Conference, 1849-1918
(Formerly the Mennonite Brethren in Christ Church)." M.A. thesis,
Wheaton College, 1994.117 leaves.

205. Gladstone, John. "Social Realism in American Art: The Generation of
1876." Journal of Decorative and Propaganda Arts, no. 20 (1994); 113-39.
Article discusses role of German-American artists: Thomas Anschutz,
Robert Koehler, and Thomas Nast, among others.

206. Glenn, Jerry. "What is German-American Literature?" MH 86.3 (1994):
350-53.

207. Glide, Aaron S. The Fortunate Years: An Amish Life. Intercourse, PA: Good
Books, 1994. 251 pp. Autobiography of a Lancaster County, PA,
Amish man.

208. Click, Mary June. Heart and Hearth. Rev. ed. Dundee, NY: M.J. Click,
PrairieView Press, 1994.171 pp. Mennonite Cooking.

209. Goering, Elmer H. Chronicle I11: A History of the First Mennonite Church of
Christian, Moundridge, Kansas. Moundridge, KS: Elmer H. Goering,
1994. 96 pp.

210. Goertz, Reuben. 'My Sullied Saints; Things | Did Not Learn in
Catechism." HR 24.1 (1994): 3-8. Germans from Russia.

211. . Princes, Potentates, and Plain People: The Saga of the Germansfrom
Russia. The Prairie Plains Series, no. 3. Sioux Falls, SD: Center for
Western Studies, 1994.225 pp.

212. Goertzen, Peggy. The Friesen Mill and Early Milling in Marion County,
Kansas. Hillsboro, KS: Hillsboro Historical Society and Museum, 1994,
182 pp.

213. Good, Janis, and Elizabeth Cates. Summer of the Lost Limb. Mount Solon,
VA: Christian Recollections, 1994.109 pp. "The story of ayoung girl
[Mary Rohrer] who overcame the obstacles of an amputation in 1908
.... Based on an actual account.” Old Order Mennonites in fiction.

214. Good, Merle. Going Places: A Play. Intercourse, PA: Good Books, 1994.93
pp. Mennonites in fiction.

215. G o, Noah G. "Der Schunke Kummt Heen / The Ham Comes Home."
PMH 17.3 Guly 1994): 35ff.

216. ___ ."Der Weideschtock / The Willow Cane." PMH 17.1 Jan. 1994):
42ff.

217. Good, Phyllis Pellman. An Amish Table. Intercourse, PA: Good Books,
1994.44 pp.

218. Good, Reg. "Crown-Directed Colonization of Six Nations and Metis
Land Reserves in Canada." Ph.D. diss., Univ. of Saskatchewan, 1994.
506 leaves. 'This study focuses wupon contact between

199



British-Canadian, Aboriginal and Mennonite colonists' systems of
property."

219. Goode, Matthew. "Obey the Law and Keep Your Mouths Shut."
Michigan History 78.2 (March 1994): 18-40.

220. Goree, Sue Roemig, ed. German Recipes: Old World Specialties and
Photography From the Amana Colonies. lowa City, IA: Penfield Press,
1994. 128 pp. Photographs from the collection of Joan Liffring-Zug
and the Museum of Amana History.

221. Graber, Max. "A Visit To The Library of Congress." MFH 13.2 (April
1994): 60ff.

222. Graber Miller, Keith. "Wise as Serpents, Innocent as Doves: American
Mennonites Engage Washington." Ph.D. diss., Emory Univ., 1994.593
pp.

223. Gregory, Rosemarie Leissner, and Myra Lee Adams Goff. A journey in
Faith: The History of First Protestant Church, New Braunfels, Texas, 1844-
1995. New Braunfels, TX: First Protestant Church, 1994.204 pp.

224. Groff, Betty. Betty Groff's Pennsylvania Dutch Cookbook. New York:
Galahad Books, 1994.228 pp.

225. Gross, Magdalena Vetter. "Magdalena Vetter Gross, Interviewee, Born
on September 27, 1902: Interview on December 27, 1993, Bismarck,
North Dakota." Interview by Michael M. Miller. Fargo, ND: Germans
from Russia Heritage Collection, North Dakota Institute for Regional
Studies, North Dakota State Univ. Libraries, 1994.24 leaves.

226. Gross, Suzanne E. "Hymnody of Eastern Pennsylvania German
Mennonite Communities: Notenbiichlein (Manuscript Songbooks)
from 1780 to 1835." Ph.d. diss., Univ. of Maryland, 1994. 759 leaves.

227. Grover, Daniel D. "Anti-German Sentiment: The Prohibitionist
Weapon." M.A. thesis. Southwest Texas State Univ., 1994.159 leaves.

228. Grubb, Farley Ward. German Immigrant Servant Contracts Registered at the
Port cf Philadelphia, 1817-1851. Baltimore, MD: Genealogical Pub. Co.,
1994.146 pp.

229. Gugel, Lois Swartzendruber. Cemetery Directory of Amish and Mennonites
in lowa, Johnson and Washington Counties of lowa. Kalona, IA:
Mennonite Historical Society of lowa, Enos and Ada Miller, 1994.146
pp.

230. Gurasich, Marj. A House Divided. A Chaparral Book. Fort Worth: Texas
Christian Univ. Press, 1994. 170 pp. German-American Civil War
Texas family in fiction.

231. Hacker, Werner. "Eighteenth Century Register of Emigrants From
Southwest Germany." MFH 13.4 (Oct. 1994): 175ff.

232. Halliday, Carol. "An American-Swiss Experience: 1872-1920." Review
26.2 (Summer 1994): 78ff.

233. Hammer, Stephanie Barbe. "Schiller Time and Again." GQ 67 (Spring
1994): 153-72.

200



234. Hampton, Roy Alford, in. "The Church Architecture of Adolphus
Druiding: A Study of the Ecclesiastical Work of a Late Nineteenth
Century German Catholic Immigrant Architect.” Ph.D. diss., Univ. of
Louisville, 1994.83 pp. UMI order no. AAC 1358032.

235. Hansen, Richard. "The 'Schuetzen-Verein' and Other Early
Organizations in Scott County, lowa." ASHHSN 6.5 (Sept./Oct. 1994):
1,4-6.

236. Harding, Megan, ed. Tribes of the Buffalo: A Swiss Artist on the American
Frontier: Premiere Exhibition, April 8 Through July 24,1994. Cleveland,
OH: Cleveland Museum of Natural History, W 4 .64 pp.

237. Hare, Becky Speckels. "Families Are..." MFH 13.2 (April 1994): 92ff.

238. Haring, Richard J. Record of the Jacob Haering, Sr. (1838-1921) Family:
Beginning with his Generation and Including Subsequent Generations to the
Present Time. Fargo, ND: R.J. Haring, 1994. 49 pp. Germans from
Russia.

239. Harrison, Jeanette. "A Fertile Inheritance." The University of
Chicago Magazine 86.4 (April 1994): 26ff.

240. Harstad, Peter T. "He's Gone On Ahead, Harry Ostermann and the
Lincoln Highway. Traces (Spring 1994): 28-29.

241. Hartse, Caroline M. 'The Emotional Acculturation of Hutterite
Defectors."/ounw/ cf Anthropological Research 50.1 (Spring 1994): 69-85.

242. Hartzler, H. Harold. "Meet My Mother Anna Mary (King) Hartzler."
MFH 13.1 Qan. 1994): 34ff.

243._ ."My Story As A Farmer." MFH 13.2 (April 1994): 56ff.

244, ."Nelson Levi King, 1894-1970." MFH 13.4 (Oct. 1994): 168ff.

245. Hassan, Hazel Nice. Six Families of Jo Daviess County, Illinois: Biographies
of the Nineteenth Century Bohr, Durrstein, Hammer, Heer, Musselman, and
Neuschwanger Families. Goshen, IN: H.N. Hassan, 1994.400 pp.

246. Heartney, Eleanor. "Review of Exhibitions: New York: Markus
Baenziger at Cohen." Art in America 82.5 (May 1994): 110. Swiss-
American artist reviewed whose work reflects the immigrant's view
of the "American mythos of the west."

247. Heeter, Ken J. 'The Norman B. Heeter Bible." MFH 13.1 Gan. 1994): 43ff.

248. Heinemann, Hartmut. "Wo der Stern im blauen Feld eine neue Welt
verkiindet. Die Auswanderung der Vierziger aus Darmstadt nach
Texas im Jahre 1847 und ihre kommunistische Kolonie in Bertina."
Ardx"wfiir hessische Geschichte und Altertumskunde, Neue Folge 52 (1994):

283-353.
249. Heisey, John W. "Looking For The Udies." MFH 13.4 (Oct. 1994): 162ff.
250. ____ ."Pennsylvania To Kansas Migrations." MFH 13.2 (April 1994):
57ff.
251. _."That Fabulous 'Glass Tax’." MFH 13.1 Qan. 1994): 38ff.

201



252.

253

254,

255.

256.

257.

Herman, Deidre Ann. "The German Settlers of Frederick County,
Maryland, 1840-1860." M.A. thesis, Univ. Of Maryland, College Park,
1994.

. Hersch, Henry. "Henry Hersch, Interviewee, Bismarck, North Dakota,
Born on December 15, 1898: Interview on November 9, 1993,
Bismarck, North Dakota." Interview by Michael M. Miller. Fargo, ND:
Germans from Russia Heritage Collection, North Dakota Institute for
Regional Studies, North Dakota State Univ. Libraries, 1994. 38 leaves.

Hershberger, Ben A. Troutville Directory Migrations and History of
Troutviile, Pa. Punxsutawney, PA: B.A. Hershberger, Gordonville, Pa.
Print Shop, 1994. 64 pp. Amish.

Hilkes, Peter. Germans From the Former Soviet Union. Interview by
Timothy J. Kloberdanz. Dakota Dialogues, no. 1. Fargo, ND: Institute
for Regional Studies, NDSU, 1994.11 pp.

Hipperdinger, Yolanda. Usos linguisticos de los alemanes del Volga: la
colonizacion suarense. Bahia Blanca: Departamento de Humanidades,
Universidad Nacional del Sur, 1994.208 pp. .Argentina.
Hochstetler, Douglas R. "Mennonite Interscholastic Athletics:
Perceptions of Mennonite High School Faculty About Congruence of
Theology and Practice." M.S. thesis. West Chester University, 1994.
109 leaves.

258. Hochstetler, Edna. "The Old Photo Album." MFH. 13.1 Oan. 1994): 48ff.
259. Hoerig, Karl A. 'The Relationship Between German Immigrants and the

260.

261.

262.

263

264.

265

266.

202

Native Peoples in Western Texas." Southwestern Historical Quarterly
97.3 (Jan. 1994): 422-51.

Holian, Timothy J. "Cincinnati and Its Brewing Industry: Their Parallel
Development Through the German Community."” YGAS 29 (1994): 69-
82.

Holler, Beth Ann. "Folk Medicine in the Casselman Valley." B.A. thesis,
James Madison Univ., 1994. 73 leaves. Pennsylvania Dutch and
Amish.

Holm, Joanne. "Understanding Amish Health-Care Practices.” Research
project, Univ. of Missouri-Columbia, 1994. 24 leaves.

. Homan, Gerlof D. American Mennonites and the Great War, 1914-1918.
Studies in Anabaptist and Mennonite History, no. 34. Waterloo, ON;
Scottdale, PA: Herald Press, 1994,

Hoppe, Weldon. Friedrich and Sophie Hoppe: German Immigrants to
Jherson County, Nebraska: 125th Anniversary of Immigration. Colon, NE:
The Author, 1994. 77 pp.

. Hoyt, Giles R., and Dolores J. Hoyt. "German-American Studies: One

Perspective." MH 86.3 (1994): 338-41.

Huffines, Marion Lois. "EHrectionality of Language Influence: The Case

of Pennsylvania German and English." In Sprachinselforschung: Fine



Gedenkschrift fiir Hugo Jedig, ed. by Nina Berend and Klaus J.
Mattheier, 47-58. Frankfurt/Main: Peter Lang, 1994.

267. Hughes, Robert, and Julie Silber. Amish: The Art of the Quilt. London;
Phaidon Press in association with Callaway Editions, 1994. 207 pp.
Lancaster County, PA, Amish quilts.

268. Hunt, David C., and Esther Bockhoff. "Tribes of the Buffalo: A Swiss
Artistand German Ethnographer Chronicle 1832 Native Plains Life."
Native Peoples: The Arts and Lifeways 7.3 (Spring 1994): 48-53. Karl
Bodmer.

269. Huntington, Gertrude Enders. "Occupational Opportunities for Old
Older Amish Women." PF 43.3 (Spring 1994): 115ff.

270. ____ ."Persistence and Change in Amish Education." In Kraybill and
Olshan, 1994,77-95.

271. Huntoon, Siri. "Vasari Diary: The Holocaust; Loud and Silent." ARTneivs
93.6 (Summer 1994): 30. Review of traveling exhibit. Exhibition
catalog contains important essays by German-American artists who
contributed to the exhibit.

272. Hutchison, Bernadette L. "Amish Gardens: A Symbol of Identity." PF
43.3 (Spring 1994): 136ff.

273. 'The Hutterites: Set Apart." South Dakota Farm and Home Research 45.1
(Spring 1994): 8ff.

274. Indiana German Heritage Society. Calendar. 1994-. Indianapolis, IN (401
E. Michigan St.,, Indianapolis 46202): Indiana German Heritage
Society. Contains information on German-American heritage and
activities as well as photographs of Indiana German-American
landmarks.

275. Jackson, Dave, and Neta Jackson. The Betrayer's Fortune. Trailblazer
Books, 14. Minneapolis, MN: Bethany House Publishers, 1994.144 pp.
Mennonites in juvenile fiction.

276. Jaehn, Tomas. "The German Experience in New Mexico from Its
Territorial Beginnings to World War I1." Ph.D. diss., Univ. of New
Mexico, 1994.311 leaves.

277.Jakubaschk,J.,0. Wurmle, and R. Genner. "Depression and Hostility in
an Amish Population.” European Journal of Psychiatry 8.1 (Jan./Mar.
1994): 37-44.

278. Johnson, D. Christopher. "Russian Loan Words in Ellis County Volga
German EHalects." Heritage of the Great Plains 27.2 (Summer 1994): 9-
19.

279. ___ ."The Volga German Dialect of Schoenchen, Kansas." Ph.D. diss.,
Univ. of Kansas, 1994.

280.Johnson, Jeanne R. "Pennsylvania Dutch Fraktur." School Arts 935 Qan.
1994): 36ff.

203



281. Johnson, Ken. "Review of Exhibitions: New York: Max Beckmann at
Michael Wemer." Art in America 82.7 Quly 1994): 92-93. Retrospective
exhibit of Beckmann's paintings and sculpture.

282. Johnson, Susan M. "Benjamin Rush and the Pennsylvania German
Farmer as Noble Savage." YGAS 29 (1994): 49-57.

283. Jobs, Andrew. "Andrew Jobs, Interviewee, Napoleon, North Dakota,
Born on December 10, 1909: Interview on June 11, 1993, Napoleon,
North Dakota." Interview by Michael M. Miller. Fargo, ND: Germans
from Russia Heritage Collection, North Dakota Institute for Regional
Studies, North Dakota State Univ. Libraries, 1994. 34 leaves.

284. Jost, Esther. "From Crimea To Kansas With Elder Jacob A. Wiebe and
Peter M. Barkman." MFH 13.4 (Oct. 1994): 156ff.

285. "Journey. (Drought and Poverty Have Forced Yet Another Pilgrimage in
the Endless Exodus of the Old Colony Mennonites, Who Struggle to
Preserve Their Centuries-old Way of Life.)." Life 17.10 (Oct. 1994): 90ff.

286. Joyner, Peggy S., presenter. German Research in the Shenandoah Valley.
Repeat Performance, T-42. IN: Federation of Genealogical Societies;
produced by Repeat Performance, 1994.1 sound cassette. Recorded at
the 1994 FGS Annual Conference entitled "On to Richmond, Four
Centuries of Family History" held in Richmond, Virginia, 12-15
October 1994.

287. Juhnke, James C. Creative Crusader: Edmund G. Kaufman and Mennonite
Community. Cornelius H. Wedel Historical Series, 8. North Newton,
KS: Bethel College, 1994. 298 pp.

288. Junker, Detlef. The "Manichaean Trap™; American Perceptions of the German
Empire 1871-1945. German Historical Institute, no. 12. Washington:
German Historical Institute, 1994,

289. Junkin, William Sumner, and Minnie Wyatt Junkin. The Henckel
Genealogy, 1500-1960; Ancestry and Descendants of Anthony Jacob
Henckel, 1668-1728, Pioneer Evangelical Lutheran Minister, Emigrant
From the German Palatinate to America in 1717. Harrisonburg, VA: The
Rev. Anthony Jacob Henckel Family National Assn., 1994 (cl964).
1447 pp.

290. Kamphoefner, Walter D. "German-American Bilingualism: Cui Malo7
Mother Tongue and Socioeconomic Status Among the Second
Generation in 1940." International Migration Review 28.4 (Winter 1994):
846-64.

291. Kansas Humanities Council/Fort Hays State University. "Growing Up
Female on the Kansas Plains: The Depression Years." JAHSGR 17.2
(1994): 23-42. Germans from Russia.

292. Katsareas, Dimitri. "The Public and Private English-German Schools of
Baltimore: 1836 to 1904." Ph.D. diss., Georgetown Univ., 1994.256 pp.

204



293. Kauffman, Marvin, and Alta Kauffman. A Book of Favorite Recipes.
Montezuma, GA; Kauffman’s U-Pick; Leawood, KS: Circulation
Service, Inc., 1994.110 pp. Amish and Mennonite strawberry recipes.

294. Kaufman, Kenneth V. Wheat Ridge Directory, Adams County, Ohio.
Peebles, OH: K.V. Kaufman, 1994.60 pp. Amish directory.

295. Kawaguchi, Leslie Ann. "Diverging Politicial Affiliations and Ethnic
Perspectives: Philadelphia Germans and Antebellum Politics." JAEH
13.2 (Winter 1994): 3-29.

296. Kaye, John, and Agnes Kaye. Welk Pioneers Johannes and Anna: Their
Ancestors & Descendants. N.p: n.p., 1994. 54 leaves. Germans from
Russia in ND.

297. Keel, William D. "From the Netherlands to Kansas: Mennonite Low
German." Heritage of the Great Plains 27.2 (Summer 1994): 39-50.

298. . "German-American Studies: The Need to Americanize the
Field." MH 86.3 (1994): 342-45.
299. . "Reduction and Loss of Case Marking in the Noun Phrase in

German-American Speech Islands: Internal Development or External
Interference?" In Sprachinselforschung: Eine Gedenkschriftfur Hugo Jedig,
ed. by Nina Berend and Klaus J. Mattheier, 93-104. Frankfurt/Main:
Peter Lang, 1994.

300. “The German Heritage of Kansas: An Introduction." Heritage of
the Great Plains 27.2 (Summer 1994): 5-8.

301. Keller, Henry H. North Africa: "Gateioay to the Barbed Wire Front™. N.p.:
Closson Press, 1994.65 pp. World War |l personal narrative.

302. Ketterling, Lloyd L. The Johann Ketterling Family, 1750-1994. Rochester,
MN: L. Ketterling, 1994. 262 leaves. Documents primarily the
descendants of Johann and Katherina (Heupel) Ketterling who
emigrated from Kassel, Russia and settled near Zeeland, ND.

303. Kielmansegg, Peter Graf, Horst Mewes, and Elisabeth Glaser-Schmidt,
eds. Hannah Arendt and Leo Strauss: German Emigres and American
Political Thought after World War 1l. New York: Cambridge Univ. Press,
1994,

304. King, Amos M. Hidden Treasures (Repeated History) Handed Down From
Our Ancestors Since 1600. Gordonville, PA (3924 A. Ridge Rd.,
Gordonville, PA 17529): A.M. King, Gordonville, Penna. Print Shop,
1994. 242 pp. Amish.

305. King, Terri Michele. "Survival Analysis of Familial Data: A Study of the
Aggregation of Length of Life." Ph.D. diss., Johns Hopkins Univ.,
1994. 290 pp. Based on Old Order Amish genealogical data. UMI
order no. AAC 9429528.

306. Kinsinger, Larry. "An Unusual Way To Verify A Kinsinger Lineage."
MFH 13.2 (April 1994): 62ff.

307. Klassen, Pamela Edith. Going by the Moon and the Stars: Stories of Two
Russian Mennonite Women. Waterloo, ON: Wilfrid Laurier Univ. Press,

205



1994.151 pp. Agatha Janzen and Katja Enns, Mennonite women from
the Ukraine who immigranted to Ontario, Canada. Includes personal
narratives from WW 1.

308. Kleinecke, Charles W. Fisher-Miller Grant and G.E.C. Forever: German
Emigration Company Passenger Lists to Texas, July 1844-February 1846.
Corsicana, TX: C.W. Kleinecke, Jr., 1994.155 leaves.

309. Klement, Frank L. "Catholics as Copperheads during the Civil War."
Catholic Historical Review 80.1 (1994): 36-57. Irish-American and
German-American Catholics in the ranks of the "Copperheads,"”
Democratic critics of the Abraham Lincoln administration.

310. Klotzbeacher, Jake. As / Rewcmter/f From 1912-1994. N.p.: n.p., 1994.157
pp. Documents his parents Gottfried and Louise (Gulke) Klotzbucher,
family life and author's own life including serving in World War Il
and as policeman at Farmington, MN. Germans from Russia in ND.

311. Kloberdanz, Rosalinda, and Timothy J. Koberdanz. "The Terrible Ghost
of 1941: A Haunting Reminder of the Volga German Deportation."”
IAHSGR 17.4 (Winter 1994): 22ff.

312. Koepke, Wulf. "German-American and Exile Studies: Still a Divided
Stream?" MH 86.3 (1994): 361-66.

313. Roller, Berneda J. An Ironic Point of Light: The Story ofa German from
Russia Who Survived an American World War Il Prisoner of War Camp.
Freeman, SD: Pine Hill Press, Inc., 1994.120 pp. Biography of Willi
Winger.

314. Konrad, Anne. "Dat du min Leevsten biist/That You Are My
Sweetheart." ASHHSN 6.2 (March/April 1994): 12. Poem in Low
German with translation.

315. Konrad, J. German Family Research Made Simple. 7th ed. Indianapolis, IN:
Ye Olde Genealogie Shoppe, 1994.108 pp.

316. Kopecky, Kenneth E., and Eric O. Hoiberg. "Conflict: A Mainspring of
Amish Society." PF 43.3 (Spring 1994): 11Iff.

317. Kraybill, Donald B. "Introduction: The Struggle to be Separate." In
Kraybill and Olshan, 1994,1-17.

318. . "Plotting Social Change Across Four Affiliations." In Kraybill
and Olshan, 1994,53-74.

319. . "The Amish Encounter with Modernity." In Kraybill and
Olshan, 1994, 21-33.

320. ____ ."War Against Progress: Coping with Social Change." In Kraybill

and Olshan, 1994, 35-50.

321. Krayhbill, Donald B., and Steven M. Nolt. "The Rise of Microenterprises."”
In Kraybill and Olshan, 1994,149-63.

322. Krehbiel, Howard E. From Troubled Times. Elverson, PA: Olde Springfield
Shoppe, 1994. 54 pp. Originally published as Aus Triiben Zeiten in
Jacob Ellenberger's Bilder aus dem Pilgerleben, part Ill, published in
Stuttgart, 1883. Krehbiel family.

206



323.

324.

325.

326.

327.

328.

329.

330.

331.

332.

333.

334.

335.

336.

Krehbiel, James W. Siviss Russian Mennonite Church and Family Books:
Data Extracted from  Edwardsdorf-Kutusovka Church  Book,
Michelsdorf-Horodyszcze Church Book, Volhynian Church Book Number
Three. Charleston, IL: James W. Krehbiel, 1994.202 pp. Hoffnungsfeld
Mennonite Church, Moundridge, KS and Salem-Zion Mennonite
Church, Freeman, SD.

Kreps, George M., Joseph F. Donnermeyer, and Marty W. Kreps. "The
Changing Occupational Structure of Amish Males." Rural Sociology
59.4 (1994): 708-19.

Kuhl, Stefan. The Nazi Connection: Eugenics, American Racism, and German
National Socialism. New York: Oxford Univ. Press, 1994.166 pp.

Kurtz, Shirley. Growing Up Plain: Witty and Confessional Memoriesfrom the
Adolescence ofa “Plain “Mennonite Girl. Intercourse, PA: Good Books,
1994. 63 pp. Biography of a Pennsylvania Mennonite.

Ladda, Roger, and Robert Williamson. "Second Locus for Hirschsprung
Disease/Waardenburg Syndrome in a Large Mennonite Kindred."
American Journal of Medical Genetics 53.1 (Oct. 15,1994): 75ff.

Lamar, Howard R. "John Augustus Sutter, Wilderness Entrepreneur."
Calfbrnia History 73.2 (1994): 98-113. Biographical article on Sutter, a
Swiss-American.

Lambach, Ruth. "Goose Eggs: A Hutterite Childhood Story." Communities
82 (Spring 1994): 36ff.

Landmarks Preservation Commission, New York, NY. (Former) St. Paul's
German Evangelical Lutheran Church: Later 12th Church of Christ,
Scientist: Now Greater Metropolitan Baptist Church: 147-149 West 123rd
Street, Manhattan; Built 1897-98; Architects, Schneider & Herter. New
York: The Commission, 1994.8 pp. Public hearing, July 15,1991.

Langin, Bernd G. Plain and Amish: An Alternative to Modern Pessimism.
Scottdale, PA: Herald Press, 1994.416 pp. Amish in Allen County, IN.

Larsen, Jack Lenor. "Craft World: Remembering Anni Albers." American
Craft 54.4 (Aug./Sept. 1994): 10. Obituary and biography of Anni
Albers, born 1899 in Berlin, studied at Bauhaus, emigrated to U5. in
1933. Influential in arts education developmentin U.S.

Laurie, Clayton D. "Goebbels's lowan: Frederick W. Kaltenbach and
Nazi Short-Wave Radio Broadcasts to America, 1939-1945." AA 53.3
(1994): 219-45.

Lawrence, M. "Old-fashioned Horse Sense: Amish Used-horse Dealers
Drive Some Hard Bargains at Eastern Tracks." Sports Illustrated 80.19
(May 16,1994): 24.

Lawrence, Timothy James. "The Effect of Lifestyle on the Health of the
Amish in Wayne and Holmes Counties of Ohio." M.S. thesis, Ohio
State Univ., 1994.86 leaves.

Lebow, Edward. "Kurt Weiser: Storied Forms." American Craft 54.6 (Dec.
1994/Jan. 1995): 44-47. Review of American artist of German heritage

207



who uses Meissen techniques to create 1990's art with elements of
German Romanticism.

337. Lehman, Daniel R. 'The Old Brown's Mill School In Franklin County,
Pennsylvania." MFH 13.4 (Oct. 1994): 169ff.

338. Lehman, Marilyn E. 'The Amish Taboo on Photography: Its Historical
and Social Significance." PF 43.3 (Spring 1994 ): 121ff.

339. Levine, Neil, Ann Stuckey, and Anne Augspurger Schmidt-Lange. "An
1837 Letter from the Nine Dienner Orphans in France." PMH 17.3
Quly 1994): 15ff.

340. Lewis, Beverly. Whispers Down the Lane. SummerHill Secrets, 1.
Minneapolis, MN: Bethany House Publishers, 1994.139 pp. Fiction:
an abused child goes to an Amish home for protection.

341. Lind, Hope Kauffman, and Carolyn Charles, Wenger. The Task of the
Congregational Historian. Goshen, IN: Historical Committee and
Archives of the Mennonite Church, 1994. 20 pp.

342. Lind, Katie Yoder. From Hazelbrush to Cornfields: The First One Hundred
Years of the Amish-Mennonites in Johnson, Washington, and lowa Counties
oflowa, 1846-1946. Kalona, IA: Mennonite Historical Society of lowa;
Released through St. Andrews Press, 1994.755 pp.

343. Lionberger, Elaine. "Christian Hershberger's Journeyman Tailor's
Certificate - Where Is I1t?" MFH 13.4 (Cct. 1994): 148ff.

344. "Lit From Within (Amish Quilts of Lancaster County.)." American Art
Review 6.6 (Dec. 1994): 82ff.

345. Locher, Paul G, Joseph W. Irvin, and Stanley A. Kaufman. Decorative Arts
cfOhio's SonnenbergMennonites. Kidron, OH: The Kidron Community
Historical Society, Tope Printing, Inc., 1994.176 pp.

346. Logsdon, Gene. At Nature's Pace: Farming and the American Dream. New
York: Pantheon Books, 1994. 208 pp. Includes Amish in the U.S.

347. Loke, Margarett. "Reviews: New York: Ellen Auerbach at Robert Mann."
ARTnews 93.8 (Oct. 1994): 189-90. German-American photographer.

348. Long, Jerry. Jent, Schum, Weikel, Hochgesang, Risse, Kost. Owensboro, KY:
J. Long, 1994.405 pp. Genealogy.

349. Longenecker, Stephen L. Piety and Tolerance: Pennsylvania German
Religion, 1700-1850. Pietist and Wesleyan Studies, no. 6. Metuchen, NJ;
Scarecrow Press, 1994.195 pp. Based on the author's Ph.D. diss., titled
"Democracy's Pulpit," Johns Hopkins Univ., 1990.

350. Longhofer, Jeffrey. "Nursing Home Utilization: A Comparative Study
of the Hutterian Brethren, the Old Order Amish, and the Mennonites."
Journal of Aging Studies 8.1 (Spring 1994): 95-120.

351. Lorenz-Meyer, Martin. "United in Difference: The Baltimore German
Community in the 1850s." M.A. thesis, Univ. of Kansas, 1994.

352. Louden, Mark L. "Syntactic Change in Multilingual Speech Islands." In
Sprachinselforschung: Fine Gedenkschriftfur Hugo Jedig, ed. by Nina

208



Berend and Klaus J. Mattheier, 73-91. Frankfurt/Main: Peter Lang,
1994.

353. Lunte, Gabriele. "The German Bohemian Cultural and Linguistic
Heritage of the Catholic Bucovinians in Ellis, Kansas." Heritage of the
Great Plains 27.2 (Summer 1994): 51-64.

354. Luthy, David. "Amish Migration Patterns: 1972-1992." In Kraybill and
Olshan, 1994,243-59.

355. . "The Origin and Growth of Amish Tourism." In Kraybill and
Olshan, 1994,113-29.

356. Mader, Patrick. Mader Stammbaum: An Updated Supplement to the
Previously Published Family Tree Book, Mader and Berger Stammbaume, a
Tapestry of People and Places. Northfield, MN: P. Mader, 1994. 344
leaves.

357. Magalaner, Jillian, ed. Fodor's Philadelphia & the Pennsylvania Dutch
Country. New 8th ed. New York: Fodor Travel Publications, 1994.211
pp.

358. Makarushka, Irena Sophia Maria. Religious Imagination and Language in
Emerson and Nietzsche. Studies in Literature and Religion. Houndmills,
Basingstoke, Hampshire: Macmillan Press; New York: St. Martin's
Press, 1994.133 pp. Ralph Waldo Emerson and Friedrich Nietzsche.

359. Mallinckrodt, Anita M. From Knights to Pioneers: One German Family in
Westphalia and Missouri. Carbondale: Southern Illinois Univ. Press,
1994. 516 pp. Mallinckrodt family (MO).

360. Mann, Thomas. "The Exiled Writer's Relationship to his Homeland: An
Address." In Altogether Elsewhere: Writers on Exile, ed. by Marc
Robinson. Winchester, MA: Faber and Faber, 1994.

361. Marinovich, Neil Spencer. "American Industry and Finance, and
German Rearmament: A Case Study of Standard Oil, Dupont, and
General Motors and Their Relations With
Interessengemeinschaft-Farbenindustrie Aktiengesellschaft.” M.A.
thesis. Eastern Michigan Univ., 1994.137 leaves.

362. Markowitz, Melanie J. "Constructions of national identity and
representations of the enemy in American and German WWII
domestic propaganda posters." B.A. thesis, Swarthmore College, 1995.
118 leaves.

363. Martin, Darvin L. "Descendants of John George Nicholas Buch (1711-
1765) and Maria Elizabeth Linn (1713-1785)." PMH 17.3 Ouly 1994):
23ff.

364. Martin, Paul H. The Dome of the Lord: The First Four Decades of the Des
Moines Mennonite Church, Des Moines, lowa. Des Moines, LA Des
Moines Mennonite Church, 1994.82 pp.

365. Mast, Henry E., and Amanda Mast. Cooking With the Horse and Buggy
People. Rev. ed. Sugarcreek, OH: Carlisle Press, Walnut Creek, 1994.
275 pp. Amish recip>es from Holmes and Wayne counties, OH.

209



366. Mast, Lois Ann. The Shelter Family Tree. Elverson, PA; Printed and
published by Olde Springfield Shoppe, 1994. 105 pp. Mennonites
from Pennsylvania.

367. Mather, George R. "The Amish of Allen County." In The Questfor Fort
Wayne: An Anthology of Papers about Fort Wayne, Indiana. Fort Wayne,
IN: Allen County Public Library, 1994.

368. Matthias, Ronald. "The Know Nothings in lowa: Opportunity and
Frustration in Antebellum Politics." AA 53.1 (1994): 25-42. Germans in
lowa.

369. Maurer, Gabriele. "Effect of European Ethnic Readership on Newspaper
Content: A Content Analysis of Six American Newspapers." M.S.
thesis, Ohio Univ., 1994.96 leaves.

370. Max Kade German-American Center, Indiana Univ.-Purdue Univ. at
Indianapolis. German Immigration and Famous German-Americans: To
Celebrate Gemtan-American Day, October 6. Indianapolis, IN: Max Kade
German-American Center, Indiana Univ.-Purdue Univ. at
Indianapolis, 1994.16 pp.

371. . German-Americans and Their Contributions to the American
Mainstream Culture: German Names and Words. Indianapolis, IN: Max
Kade German-American Center, Indiana Univ.-Purdue Univ. at
Indianapolis, 1994.26 pp.

372. _. Germantown, A Community History Project. Indianapolis, IN; Max
Kade German-American Center, Indiana Univ.-Purdue Univ. at
Indianapolis, 1994.30 pp.

373. Mayer, Frank A. "Adenauer and Kennedy: An Era of Distrust in
German-American Relations?" GSR 17.1 (1994): 83-104.

374. McCabe-Juhnke, John. "Enacting Gemeinde in the Language and Style of
Swiss Volhynian Mennonite Storytelling." Heritage of the Great Plains
27.2 (Summer 1994): 21-38.

375. McCaffery, Robert Paul. "Islands of Deutschtum: German-Americans in
Manchester, New Hampshire and Lawrence, Massachusetts,
1870-1942." Ph.D. diss., Univ. of New Hampshire, 1994. 454 pp.

376. McTighe, Michael J. A Measure of Success: Protestants and Public Culture
in Antebellum Cleveland. Albany: State Univ. of New York Press, 1994.
283 pp.

377. Medvedeva, Wally Merz. "Schooling and Higher Education for the
Russian German." fAHSGR 17.3 (Fall 1994): 33ff.

378. Meister Ferre, Barbara. Stability and Change in the Pennsylvania German
Dialect of an Old Order Amish Community in Lancaster County.
Zeitschrift fiir Dialektologie und Linguistik, Beihefte, Heft 82.
Stuttgart: F. Steiner, 1994.132 pp. Originally presented as the author's
Ph.D. diss., Univ. of Georgia, 1991.

379. Mennonite Church, Lancaster Conference, Centennial Committee.
Flowing Toward the Future. Salunga, PA: Eastern Mennonite Missions,

210



1994. 1 videocassette. 20 min. VHS. Explores how missions in
Lancaster Mennonite Conference developed.

380. Mercer, Elaine. "Amish Quilts; Creativity Supported by Rules and
Traditions." PF 43.3 (Spring 1994): 106ff.

381. Merrill, Peter C. "Brushing up the Pabst." German-American Cultural
Review (Winter 1995): 56-59.

382. . "German-American Fiction in Rudolf Letow's New-Yorker
Criminal-Zeitung." Medien und Zeit: Forum fur historische
Kommunikationsforschung 9.4 (1994): 25-28.

383. Messer-Kruse, Timothy F. "The Yankee International: Marxism and the
American Reform Tradition, 1831-1876." Ph.D. diss., Univ. of
Wisconsin - Madison, 1994.472 pp.

384. Meyers, ThomasJ. "Lunch Pails and Factories." In Kraybill and Olshan,
1994,165-81.

385. Meyn, Susan Labry. "Mutual Infatuation: Rosebud Sioux and
Cincinnatians." Queen City Heritage 52.1/2 (Spring/Summer 1994): 30-
48. Includes references to Cincinnati German-Americans.

386. Mieder, Wolfgang. "Sprichworter leuchten ein. Aphorismen leuchten
auf. Zu den sprichwbrtlichen Aphorismen von Felix Pollack." GQ 67
(Fall 1994): 534-48.

387. Miller, DeVon. New Order Amish Directory 1994. Millersburg, OH:
Published by D. Miller, Abana Book Services, Carlisle Printing of
Walnut Creek, 1994.106 pp. Amish Mennonites.

388. Miller)). Virgil."Amish-Mennonite Migration-To, Within, and From the
PalaHnate," MFH 13.4 (Oct. 1994); 144ff,

389. Miller, Jay. "The 1806 Purge among the Indiana Delaware: Sorcery,
Gender, Boundaries, and Legitimacy." Ethnohistory 41.2 (1994):
245-66. In 1805 and 1806, along the White River of Indiana, a Monsi
Delaware woman made a brief appearance as a prophet. Comparing
native memories of the events with contemporary Moravian accounts
reveals fascinating differences of emphasis.

390. Miller, T.P., and Emil Eugene Ewy. "An Adopted Person Finds
Mennonite Roots." MFH 13.2 (April 1994): 52ff.

391. Milligan, Stuart. "Pilgrims and Progress. (Amish of Pennsylvania)." The
Australian Way (Aug. 1994): 32ff.

392. Mitchell, Barbara. Down Buttermilk Lane. lllustrated by Jack Sandford.
Spoken Arts, 6823C. St. Petersburg, FL: Spoken Arts, 1994.1 sound
cassette. 13:38 min.+ 1 book ((unpaged) +1 teacher's guide. Amish life
in fiction.

393. Modemisierung oder Uberfremdung?: zur Wirkung deutscher Exilanten in der
Germanistik der Aufnahmlander. Stuttgart: Metzler, 1994. 271 pp.
"Dokumentation eines Kolloquiums in Marbach a.N., 2.-4. September
1991."

211



394. Mohr, Werner. "Albert Bloch as Caricaturist, Social Critic, and
Authorized Translator of Karl Kraus in America." Ph.D. diss., Univ.
of Kansas, 1994.

395. Moore, Lorraine A. Back Roads & Buggy Trails: A Visitor’s Guide to Ohio
Amish Country. 2d ed. Millersburg, OH: Bluebird Press, 1994.256 pp.

396. Morton, D. Holmes. "Through my Window—Remarks at the 125th Year
Celebration of Children's Hospital of Boston." Pediatrics 94.6 (Dec.
1994): 785-91. Includes Amish medical care.

397. Muller, Thomas J. Kirche zwischen zwei Welten: Die Obrigkeitsproblematik
bei Heinrich Melchicrr Muhlenberg und die Kirchengriindung der deutschen
Lutheraner in Pennsylvania. Transatlantische historische Studien, Bd. 2.
Stuttgart: F. Steiner, 1994. 302 pp.

398. Myers, Tamar. Too Many Crooks Spoil the Broth: A Pennsylvania-Dutch
Mystery With Recipes. New York: Doubleday, W 4. 245 pp.
Pennsylvania-Dutch and Mennonites in fiction.

399. Nagel, John N. "John N. Nagel, Interviewee, Flasher, North Dakota, Born
on July 5, 1905:; Interview on December 28, 1993, Flasher, North
Dakota." Interviewed by Michael M. Miller. Fargo, ND: Germans
from Russia Heritage Collection, North Dakota Institute for Regional
Studies, North Dakota State Univ. Libraries, 1994.20 leaves.

400. Nattall, Holly, and Cate Friesen. Body of Dissent: Leshian and Gay
Mennonites and Brethren Continue the fourney. Toronto: Bridge Video
Productions, 1994.1 videocassette. 39 min. This documentary tells the
story of Mennonite and Brethren women and men who, despite
church opposition, are able to integrate their sexuality with their
unique religious and cultural heritage.

401. Neubauer, Paul. Die Diskussion der US-amerikanischen Erzdhlliteratur der
Postmoderne in der deutschsprachigen Amerikanistik. Sprache und
Literatur, Bd. 38. Frankfurt am Main; New York: P. Lang, 1994. 433
pp.

402. Newhall, Edith. "Reviews: New York: Ursula von Rydingsvard at
Galerie LeLong." ARTnews 93.7 (Sept. 1994): 167. The artist grew up
to age 9 in post-WWII German refugee camps but is now an American
artist, who incorporates images from her childhood in her art.

403. Nielson, Ella, and Pearl Rott. History of Andreas Pfeifle & Rosina Sinkbeil.
N.p.: n.p., 1994.357 pp. Documents descendants of Andrew & Rosina
(Sinkbeil) Pfeifle, German Russian immigrants, who settled in
McPherson County, SD & also ND.

404. The Ninth Annual Old Order Historical Gathering Field Trip: September 29,
1994. Sugarcreek, OH: Carlisle Printing, Walnut Creek, 1994.12 pp.
+ 1 map. Descriptions of 27 points of interest relating to the history of
the Amish in Holmes County, Ohio.

405. Nippert, Dale J. "Agricultural Colonization: The Mennonites of Upper
Barton Creek, Belize." M 5. thesis, Univ. of Memphis, 1994.148 leaves.

212



406. Nix, Jacob. The Sioux Uprisings in Minnesota, 1862: Jacob Nix's Eyewitness
History. Trans, by Gretchen Steinhauser et al. Ed. by Don Heinrich
Tolzmann. Indianapolis: Max Kade Gemnan-American Center, IUPUI,
Indiana German Heritage Society, 1994.165 pp.

407. Nofzinger, Dale. "Bishop Nicholas King/Koenig; Amish-Mennonite
Bishop, Fulton County, Ohio." MFH 13.4 (Oct. 1994): 154ff.

408. Nollendorfs, Cora Lee. "Staking Out a Broader Field for German-
American Studies: The Discipline and Its Place Within Academia."
MH 86.3 (1994): 346-49.

409. Nollendorfs, Valters. "Editorial Introduction: The Field, the Boundaries,
and the Cultivators of German-American Studies." MH 86.3 (1994):
319-30.

410. Nolt, Reba, and Rachel LeFever. God's Faithfulness to Every Generation:
Erb Mennonite Church 1799 [i.e. 1794J-1994. Lititz, PA: Erb Mennonite
Church, Brenneman Printing Inc., 1994.126 pp.

411. Nolt, Steven M. "Farnisville as Frontier: An lllinois Amish Mennonite
Community as Metropolitan Hinterland." Seminar paper. Frontier
and Environmental History, Walter Nugent, Univ. of Notre Dame,
1994. 46 leaves.

412. Nonaka, K., T. Miura, and K. Peter. "Recent Fertility Decline in
Dariusleut Hutterites: An Extension of Eaton and Mayer's Hutterite
Fertility Study." Human Biology 66.3 (June 1994): 411ff.

413. Oak Lake Mennonite Church, Oak Lake, MB, Historical Committee.
History of Oak Lake Mennonite Church: Including the Society, Culture and
Tradition cfthe Mennonite People. Oak Lake, MB: Oak Lake Mennonite
Church Historical Committee, Empire Pub. Co. Ltd., 1994. 182 pp.
Covers the years 1929-1992.

414. O'Brien, George M. "A Minnesotan at the University of Berlin in the
1870s: The Graduate Studies of Alexander Vander Horck." YGAS 29
(1994): 91-106.

415. Ohio's Amish Country: Sights & Sounds. Akron, OH: E.I.V. Productions,
1994.1 videocassette. 50 min. VHS. "The tri-county area of Holmes,
Tuscarawas & Wayne counties, Ohio, has the largest Amish
community in the world."

416. Okawara, Mami Hiraike. "The Amish and Education." journal ofTakasaki
City University of Economics 37.2 (1994): 171-98.

417. Olshan, Marc A. "Amish Cottage Industries as Trojan Horse." In
Kraybill and Olshan, 1994,133-46.

418. . "Conclusion: What Good Are the Amish?" In Kraybill and
Olshan, 1994,231-42.

419. . "Homespun Bureaucracy: A Case Study in Organizational
Evolution." In Kraybill and Olshan, 1994,199-213.

420. . "Modernity, the Folk Society, and the Old Order Amish." In

Kraybill and Olshan, 1994,185-96.

213



421. Olshan, Marc A., and Kimberly D. Schmidt. "Amish Women and the
Feminist Conundrum." In Kraybill and Olshan, 1994,215-29.

422. O'Malley, John Steven. Early German-American Evangelicalism: Pietist
Sources on Discipleship and Sanctification. Pietist and Wesleyan Studies,
no. 7. Metuchen, NJ: Scarecrow Press, 1994. Otterbein family. Church
of the United Brethren in Christ, 1800-1889. Evangelical Association
of North America.

423. __ ."The Fatherland Revisited: The Relationship of the Evangelical
Association in Europe to the American Mother Church (1912-1940)."
Methodist History 32.2 (April 1994): 160-73.

424. Ontario Genealogical Society, Perth County Branch. Reformed Mennonite
Cemetery, Cone. 6, Lot 15, North Easthope Twp. Stratford, ON.: Ontario
Genealogical Society, Perth Branch, 1994. 7, 3 pp. A genealogical
reference listing.

425. Ontario Genealogical Society, Waterloo-Wellington Branch. Latschaw
Mennonite Cemetery, Mannheim, Concession North of Bleam's Road, Lot 4,
Wilmot Township, Waterloo County, Ontario. Rev. ed. Kitchener, ON:
Waterloo Wellington Branch, Ontario Genealogical Society, 1994. 25
pp.

426. Oppertshauser, Joan. "My Climenhaga Search." MFH 13.2 (April 1994):
65ff.

427. Osborne, Troy David. "Duty and Submission: The Language of
Mennonite Nonresistance During the Civil War." Senior seminar
paper, Goshen College History Dept., 1994.17 leaves.

428. Ostwald, L.T. Research Tips and Techniques for Finding Your
German-Speaking Ancestor: Forschunghilfe. Boulder, CO: Distributed by
Colorado Chapter, Palatines to America, 1994.41 pp. "Reprints from
the CO PALAM newsletter."

429. Ott, Franziska C. The Anti-German Hysteria: German-American Life on the
Home Front, An Exhibit in Commemoration of the 1994 Prager Memorial
Day, April 5, University of Cincinnati Blegen Library, March 15 to April
15,1994. Cincinnati: Univ. of Cincinnati Libraries, 1994.

430. Owens, Kenneth N. ed. John Sutter and a Wilder West. Lincoln: Univ. of
Nebraska Press, 1994.138 pp.

431. Page, Doris L. Woodsdale's Story. Middletown, OH: D.L. Page, 1994.107
pp. Augspurger family. Mennonite mills and mill-work in OH.

432. Palen, Margaret Krug. German Settlers of lozoa: Their Descendants, and
European Ancestors. Bowie, MD: Heritage Books, 1994.360 pp.

433. Patton, Gayle. "Plain and Simple Pleasures: Bookmobile Service in
Amish Country." Wilson Library Bulletin 68.7 (March 1994): 31-33,139.
Holmes County, OH.

434. Payne, Alina A. "Rudolf Wittkower and Architectural Principles in the
Age of Modernism." Journal of the Society of Architectural Historians 53.3
(Sept. 1994): 322-42. Discusses role of Wittkower and other German-

214



American art historians in developing the field of scholarship in the
us.

435. Pennsylvania Dutch Convention & Visitor's Bureau. Map of Lancaster
County. Rev. ed Lancaster, PA: Pennsylvania Dutch Convention &
Visitors Bureau, 1994. 1 map. Scale ca. 1:165,000. Accompanied by
text/index of 35 pp.

436. Peterson, Brent O. "Towards a Cultural German-American Studies." MH
86.3 (1994): 354-60.

437. Peterson, John M. "Forgotten Kansas Artist: Adam Rohe." Kansas History
17.4 (1994): 220-35.

438. Pierce, Danny. Amish Days. Limited ed. Kent, WA: Red Deer Studio,
1994.51 leaves. Woodcuts by artist-author. Amish in art.

439. Pitschmann, Louis A. "German-American Archives and Library
Collections: Four Areas of Concern." MH 86.3 (1994): 383-92.

440. Podoll, Brian A. Prussian Netzelanders and Other German Immigrants in
Green Lake, Marquette & Waushara Counties, Wisconsin. Bowie, MD:
Heritage Books, 1994. 241 pp.

441. Polacco, Patricia, fust Plain Fancy. New York: Bantam Doubleday Dell
Audio, 1994. 1 sound cassette. 20 min. + 1 book 32 pp. Amish in
fiction.

442. Poppke, DeLaine, comp. The Poppke, Felchle Family, 1994. N.p.: n.p., 1994.
177 pp. Germans from Russian in ND.

443. Porter, Randy. A Cyclist's Guide to the Shenandoah Valley: Exploring the
Pastand Present on Rural Routes. Staunton, VA: Shenandoah Odysseys,
1994. 266 pp. Includes information on ethnic groups including
Mennonites and African-Americans.

444, Prechtel, Johann Ernst. A Hessian Officer's Diary of the American Revolution
Translated From an Anonymous Ansbach-Bayreuth Diary and the Prechtel
Diary. Trans, and ed. by Bruce E. Burgoyne. Bowie, MD: Heritage
Books, 1994. 317 pp.

445. Prosperi, Adrian, and Wolfgang Reihard, eds. Die neue Welt im
Bewufltsein der Italiener und Deutschen des 16. jahrhunderts. Schriften
des Italienisch-Deutschen Historischen Instituts in Trient, vol. 6.
Berlin; Duncker & Humblot, 1994. 347 pp. Challenges current
historical perceptions of the New World obtained from primary
sources.

446. Quillin, Patrick. The Wisdom of Amish Folk Medicine: The Plain People's
Method on How to Cut Doivn on Doctor Bills. North Canton, OH?:
Leader Co., 1994.60 pp.

447. Raber, Clara S. Jennings. Special Handling: An Autobiography. Newton,
KS: Graphic Images, 1994. 293 pp. Mennonite.

448. Raid, Howard. "Appalachian Mountain Craft Workers." MFH 13.2 (April
1994): 58ff.

215



449. Ranney, Joseph A. "Aliens and 'Real Americans': Law and Ethnic
Assimilation in Wisconsin, 1846-1920." Wisconsin Lawyer 67.12 (Dec.
1994): 28ff.

450. Rathbone, Perry T. "Max Beckmann in America; A Personal
Reminscence." Gemwn-American Cultural Review (Spring 1995): 46-53.

451. Redekop, Calvin Wall, et al., eds. Anabaptist/Mennonite Faith and
Economics. Lanham, MD: Univ. Press of America: copublished by
arrangement with the Institute of Anabaptist and Mennonite Studies,
1994.428 pp. Chiefly papers presented at a conference held at Conrad
Grebel College, Waterloo, ON, 24-29 May 1990.

452. Reed, Martha C. The Long Green Heritage. Elverson, PA: Olde Springfield
Shoppe, 1994.58 pp. Reprint. Mennonites in Maryland.

453. Reed, Robert D., and Danek S. Kaus. How & Where to Research Your
Ethnic-American Cultural Heritage: Austrian Americans. Finding Your
Ethnic American Roots. San Jose, CA: R & E Publishers, 1994.26 pp.

454. Reiman, Roy. A Day in the Life of the Amish. Greendale, WI, 1994.98 pp.
Amish in the U.S. and Canada.

455. Rempel Smucker, David J. "Understanding the General Conference
Mennonite Church and its Eastern District, 1875 to 1925." PMH 17.4
(Oct. 1994): 2ff.

456. Reppmann, Joachim. Freiheit, Bildung und Wohlstand fiir allel:
Schleswig-Holsteinische Achtundvierziger in den USA, 1847-1860.
Schriften zur Schleswig-Holsteinschen Amerikaauswanderung. 1.
Aufl. Wyk auf Fohr: Verlag fiir Amerikanistik, 1994.266 pp. German-
American immigrants in Wisconsin and Davenport, |A.

457. Reschly, Steven Dale. "Alternate Dreams and Visions: The Amish
Repertoire of Community on the lowa Prairie, 1840-1910." Ph.D. diss.,
Univ. of lowa, 1994. 394 leaves.

458. Ribbat, Christoph. "Crusader with a Pencil: Thomas Nast." German-
American Cultural Reviezo (Spring 1995): 70-75.

459, Riesen, V. Lyle von. "Johannes Lehmann: From Heppenheim, Germany
to Halstead, Kansas." MFH 13.4 (Oct. 1994): 151 ff,

460. Riley, Lyman W. "Books from the 'Beehive' Manuscript of Francis Daniel
Pastorius." Quaker History 83.2 (Fall 1994): 116-29.

461. Rippley, La Vern J. "Genealogy and Heritage as a German-American
Study." MH 86.3 (1994): 367-73.

462. __ .The Ethnic Frontier: Rural Germans and Settlement in America."
In Immigrant America: European Ethnicity in the United States, ed. by
Timothy Walch, 197-214. New York: Garland, 1994.

463. Rippley, La Vern J., and Joachim Reppmann. Hans Reimer Claussen 1804-
1894, Eine Lebenskizze/A Sketch of His Life. Davenport, LA Hesperian
Press, 1994.87 pp.

464. Ritter, Alexander. "Charles Sealsfield (1793-1864): Autor der
amerikanischen und deutschen Literaturgeschichte des friihen 19.

216



Jahrhunderts: Ein Appell zurerneuten philologischen Zuwendung in
den USA." Sudentenland 36.2 (1994): 127-36.

465. __ ."Charles Sealsfield (1793-1864): German and American Novelist
of the Nineteenth Century." Mississippi Quarterly 47A (Fall 1994):
633ff.

466. ed. KoUoquium iiber Okonomie und Identitdt bei den deutschen

Bevolkerungsgruppen im Ausland. Flensburg: Institut fur regionale
Forschung und Information, 1994.275 pp.

467. Robinson, Walter. "ArtWorld: Obituaries: Edward Kienholz." Art in
America 82.9 (Sept. 1994): 134. American artist with studios in Berlin,
Houston, Hope, Idaho, who had taught art in both Germany and the
U5. Important "Pop" artist.

468. . "ArtWorld: Obituaries: Richard Krautheimer." Art in America
82.12 (Dec. 1994): 118. Important German-american art historian,
professor of medieval and renaissance art history.

469. Rogers, Mark A. "Wir Trinken und Tanzen in Germania Park: Fort
Wayne German-American Society and the National German
American Alliance During World War 1." History senior seminar
paper, Indiana Univ. Purdue Univ., Fort Wayne, 1994.43 leaves.

470. Romaine, Suzanne. "Germanic Creoles." In The Germanic Languages, ed.
by Johan van der Auwera and Ekkehard Konig. London: Routledge,
1994.

471. Ronn, Michael D. AHSGR Library Family History List. Lincoln, NE:
American Historical Society of Germans from Russia, 1994.45 pp.

472. "Roseland Mennonite Cemetery, Adams Co., NE.” Pinon Whispers 15.1/2
(Spring 1994): Iff.

473. Rosenwaike, Ira. "Characteristics of Baltimore's Jewish Population in a
Nineteenth-Century Census." A/H 82.1-4 (1994): 123-39. Demographic
results of census of 1868 when 80% of the city's foreign-born Jews
were German.

474. Ross, William G. Forging New Freedoms: Nativism, Education, and the
Constitution, 1917-1927. Lincoln: Univ. of Nebraska Press, 1994. 277
pp.

475. Roth, Lorraine. "Up The Wrong Family Tree.” MFH 13.4 (Oct. 1994):
155ff.

476. Ruppert, Gary B. "From the Rhineland to the Chesapeake: The German-
American Rupperts of Nineteenth-Century Baltimore." National
Genealogical Society Quarterly 82.4 (Dec. 1994): 269ff.

477. Russell, John Andrew. Michigan's German Heritage: John Andrew Russell's
History of the German Influence in the Making of Michigan. Detroit: Univ.
of Detroit, 1927. Reprint, ed. by Don Heinrich Tolzmann, Bowie, MD:
Heritage Books, 1994. 415 pp. Originally published as: The Germanic
Influence in the Making ofMichigan.

217



478. Ruthroff, Christine. Germany: Rudrof, Rudroff, Ruthrof. Vancouver, WA:
The Author, 1994.1 vol. (various pagings).

479. 'The Sacrament Called Land." Country Journal 21.3 (May 1994): 20ff.

480. Salmons, Joseph C. "Academic/Non-Academic Relations and
Filiopietism in German-American Studies." MH 86.3 (1994): "iJA-TI.

481. ___ ."Naturalness and Morphological Change in Texas German." In
Sprachinselforschung: Eine ~denkschrift fiir Hugo Jedig, ed. by Nina
Berend and Klaus J. Mattheier, 59-72. Frankfurt/Main: Peter Lang,
1994,

482. Sammons, Jeffrey L. The German Image of America: Is There Any There
There?. Oberlin, OH: Oberlin College, 1994. 25 pp. Examines how
Germany views America.

483. Sato, T., K. Nonaka, T. Miura, and K. Peter. "Trends in Cohort Fertility
of the Dariusleut Hutterite Population." Human Biology 66.3 (June
1994): 421-43.

484. Sauer, Angelika Elisabeth. "The Respectable Course: Canada's
Department of External Affairs, the Great Powers, and the German
Problem, 1943-1947." Ph.D. diss., Univ. of Waterloo, 1994. UMI order
no. UMI00489934.

485. Saunders, Thomas J. Hollywood in Berlin: American Cinema and Weimar
Germany. Weimar and Now, 6. Berkeley: Univ. of California Press,
1994.332 pp. Based on the author's Ph.D. diss.

486. Schaefer, Axel Rolf. "Neither Liberalism nor Socialism: American
Progressives, German Social Reform, and the Organicist Model of the
Welfare State, 1870-1920." Ph.D. diss., Univ. of Washington, 1994.411
leaves.

487. Schaible, Robert R. Madche, Bismarck, ND, July 1993. Bismarck, ND: R.
Schaible, 1994.1 vol. (various pagings). Germans from Russia to ND
and Canada.

488. Schapansky, Henry. "Chortitza: The Old Colony Russia; The First
Settlers: 1788-1803." MFH 13.2 (April 1994); 75ff.

489. Schick, Susanne Martha. "For God, Mac, and Country: The Political
Worlds of Midwestern Germans during the Civil War Years." Ph.D.
diss., Univ. Of lllinois, Urbana, 1994.296 leaves.

490. Schiesser, Elda, and Linda Schiesser. The Sioiss Endure: Year by Year: A
Chronological History. Wisconsin: N.p., 1994. 80 pp. A chonological
sketch of the town of New Glarus, WI. Amish and Swiss-Americans.

491. Schlegel, Catherine. "Gifts From My Garden." MFH 13.2 (April 1994):
50ff.

492. Schloneger, Weldon. A Concordance to Hymnal: A Worship Book. Chenoa,
IL: W. Schloneger, 1994.1 vol. (various pagings). Mennonite hymns.

493. Schmidt, Hilda. Directory of the Mennonite Cemetery, Beatrice, Nebraska.
Beatrice, NB: Hilda and Carl Schmidt, 1994.1 vol. (unpaged).

218



494, Schmidt, Kimberly D. "Gender Theory and Mennonite Congregational
History." 1994. 21 leaves. Typescript (photocopy). "Paper presented
at The Experience of Mennonite Women: a meeting of conference
committees, historians, and Mennonite heritage interpreters. The
Meetinghouse, Harleysville, Pennsylvania, October 22,1994."

495. Schneider, Dorothee. Trade Unions and Community: The German Working
Class in New York City, 1870-1900. The Working Class in American
History. Urbana: Univ. of lllinois Press, 1994.273 pp.

496. Schneider, Joseph. "Joseph Schneider, Interviewee, Leipzig, Germany,
Born in 1932: Interview in [sic] August 8,1993, Leipzig, Germany."
Interview by Michael M. Miller. Fargo, ND: Germans from Russia
Heritage Collection, North Dakota Institute for Regional Studies,
North Dakota State Univ. Libraries, 1994. 25 leaves.

497. Schneider, Michaela. "Evaluation of Second Language Acquisition in a
German-American Kindergarten." M.A. thesis, San Jose State Univ.,
1994.57 pp.

498.Schouweiler,Tom. Germans in America. In America. Minneapolis: Lerner
Publications, 1994.70 pp. Juvenile literature.

499, Schrag, Dale R., John D. Thiesen, and David A. Haury. The Mennonites:
A Brief Guide to Information. North Newton, KS: Bethel College, 1994,
20 pp.

500. Schrock, Lawrence, and Barbara Schrock. Pennsylvania Amish Directory
of the Spartansburg Settlement. Spartansburg, PA: L. and B. Schrock,
Budget Wise Printing, 1994.57 pp.

501. Schuler, Winfried. "Auswanderung als Geschaft? Herzog Adolf von
Nassau und der Adelsverein zum Schutz deutscher Einwanderer in
Texas." Nassauische Annalen 105 (1994): 161-79.

502. Schulte-Peevers, Andrea. "Roots, Records, and Relatives, A Primer on
German Genealogy." German Life Quly 1994): 41-45.

503. Schwartz, Nancy F., and Stanley Lasky. "Jewish Cleveland before the
Civil War." AJH 63.2 (1994): 97-122.

504. Seberger, Margaret, and Mathilda Seberger Hein. The Sebergers of Lake
County, Indiana: A Century and a Half of the German Immigrant John
Seberger and His Progeny; In Four Parts. Merrillville, IN: The Authors?,
1994. 396 pp.

505. Seitz, Hoover Ruth. "Amish Country Life." Petersen’s Photographic 22.9
Gan. 1994): 28ff.

506. Selig, Robert. "Finding Fame in Virginia: But Fortune eluded Baron
Friedrich Wilhelm von Steuben: Colonial Williamsburg." The Journal
of the Colonial Williamsburg Foundation 17.2 (Winter 1994-95): 55-59.

507. ____ ."Private Flohr’s Other Life." American Heritage 45.6 (1994): 94-95.
Georg Daniel Flohr, a German mercenary who fought for American
independence then later immigrated to the U.S.

219



508. Senn, Kathleen. Our German-American Heritage: The Joseph and Maria Hilpl
Family, Especially Anna. N.p.; n.p., 1994.1 vol. (unpaged).

509. Shaked, Gershon. "Shadows of ldentity: A Comparative Study of
German Jewish and American Jewish Literature." In What is Jevnsh
Literature?, ed. by Hana Wirth-Nesher, 167-87. Philadelphia: Jewish
Publication Society, 1994.

510. Shearer, Jody Miller. Enter the River: Healing Stepsfrom White Privilege
Toioard Racial Reconciliation. Scottdale, PA: Herald Press, 1994.214 pp.
Mennonites and racial relations.

511. Shenk, John H. Crowing Up Mennonite: Memoirs of John H. Shenk, the First
Twenty-four Years. Sarasota, FL: John H. Shenk, Olde Springfield
Shoppe, 1994.109 pp. Pennsylvania Mennonite.

512. Sherk, Morris N. Christian Strickler Sherk: His Ancestry and Descendants.
Mechanicsburg, PA (924 Williams Grove Rd., Mechanicsburg 17055):
M.N. Sherk, 1994. 294 pp. Pennsylvania Mennonites.

513. Silver, Leda. Tracing Our German Roots. American Origins. Santa Fe, NM:
J. Muir Publications, 1994. 46 pp. Juvenile literature.

514. Simon, Josh. "Endless Exodus." Lfe 17 (October 1994): 90-97. Old Colony
Mennonites in Mexico. Photographs by Larry Towell.

515. Singleton, Nancy. "John Funk of Franklin County, Pennsylvania." MFH
13.2 (April 1994): 61ff.

516. Slack, Kent P. "The Germans and the Gem City: A Study of the Impact
of German Immigrants on the Growth of Adams County and the City
of Quincy, Illinois, From 1830 to 1890." M 5. thesis, Dlinois State Univ.,
1994.127 leaves.

517. Smith, Catherine L. "The Influence of German Immigrants and Their
Descendants in New Mexico Since 1850." M.A. thesis. New Mexico
State Univ., 1994.145 leaves.

518. Smith, Clifford Neal. Annotated Hessian Chaplaincy Record of the American
Revolution, 1776-1784: Christenings, Marriages, Deaths.
German-American Genealogical Research Monograph, no. 30.
McNeal, AZ: Westland Publications, 1994.29 pp. Compares excerpts
from Heinrich Kuemmell's diary to the records in German muster
rolls.

519. . The Immigrant Ancestor: A Survey of Westland Monographs on
Emigration Front Germany, Great Britain, France, Switzerland, and Eastern
Europe. German-American Genealogical Research Monograph, no. 31.
McNeal, AZ: Westland Publications, 1994. 28 pp. Rev. ed. of 1989
work: Immigrant Ancestor, A Surname Index.

520. Smith, Jeff. The Frugal Gourmet Collection. Chicago, IL.: MPI Video, 1994.
1 videocassette, ca. 30 min. VHS. Originally broadcast on PBS.
Pennsylvania Dutch cooking.

521. Smith, Stephen M. Amish Micro-Enterprises: Modelsfor Rural Development:
Final Report. University Park, PA: Pennsylvania State Univ., College

220



Jahrhunderts: Ein Apjjell zur erneuten philologischen Zuwendung in
den USA." Sudentenland 36.2 (1994): 127-36.

465.. _."Charles Sealsfield (1793-1864): German and American Novelist
of the Nineteenth Century." Mississippi Quarterly 47.4 (Fall 1994):
633ff.

466. ed. Kolloquium iiber Okonomie und Identitdt bei den deutschen

Bevolkerungsgruppen im Ausland. Flensburg: Institut fiir regionale
Forschung und Information, 1994.275 pp.

467. Robinson, Walter. "ArtWorld: Obituaries: Edward Kienholz." Art in
America 82.9 (Sept. 1994): 134. American artist with studios in Berlin,
Houston, Hope, Idaho, who had taught art in both Germany and the
U5. Important "Pop" artist.

468. . "ArtWorld: Obituaries: Richard Krautheimer." Art in America
82.12 (Dec. 1994): 118. Important German-american art historian,
professor of medieval and renaissance art history.

469. Rogers, Mark A. "Wir Trinken und Tanzen in Germania Park: Fort
Wayne German-American Society and the National German
American Alliance During World War 1." History senior seminar
paper, Indiana Univ. Purdue Univ., Fort Wayne, 1994.43 leaves.

470. Romaine, Suzanne. "Germanic Creoles." In The Germanic Languages, ed.
by Johan van der Auwera and Ekkehard Konig. London: Routledge,
1994.

471. Ronn, Michael D. AHSGR Library Family History List. Lincoln, NE:
American Historical Society of Germans from Russia, 1994.45 pp.

472. "Roseland Mennonite Cemetery, Adams Co., NE." Pinon Whispers 15.1/2
(Spring 1994): Iff.

473. Rosenwaike, Ira. "Characteristics of Baltimore's Jewish Population in a
Nineteenth-Century Census." AJH 82.1-4 (1994): 123-39. Demographic
results of census of 1868 when 80% of the city's foreign-born Jews
were German.

474. Ross, William G. Forging New Freedoms: Nativism, Education, and the
Constitution, 1917-1927. Lincoln: Univ. of Nebraska Press, 1994.277
pp.

475. Roth, Lorraine. "Up The Wrong Family Tree." MFH 13.4 (Oct. 1994):
155ff.

476. Ruppert, Gary B. "From the Rhineland to the Chesapeake: The German-
American Rupperts of Nineteenth-Century Baltimore." National
Genealogical Society Quarterly 82.4 (Dec. 1994): 269ff.

477.Russell,John A n d r e w . German Heritage: John Andrew Russell's
History ofthe German Influence in the Making of Michigan. Detroit: Univ.
of Detroit, 1927. Reprint, ed. by Don Heinrich Tolzmann, Bowie, MD:
Heritage Books, 1994.415 pp. Originally published as: The Germanic
Influence in the Making cfMichigan.

217



478.

479.
480.

481.

482.

483.

484.

485.

486.

487.

488.

489.

490.

491.

Ruthroff, Christine. Germany: Rudrof, Rudrgff, Ruthrof. Vancouver, WA:
The Author, 1994.1 vol. (various pagings).

'The Sacrament Called Land." Country Journal 21.3 (May 1994): 20ff.

Salmons, Joseph C. "Academic/Non-Academic Relations and
Filiopietism in German-American Studies." MH 86.3 (1994): 37/-77.

_____."Naturalness and Morphological Change in Texas German." In
Sprachinselforschung: Eine ~denkschrift fur Hugo Jedig, ed. by Nina
Berend and Klaus J. Mattheier, 59-72. Frankfurt/Main: Peter Lang,
1994.

Sammons, Jeffrey L. The German Image of America: Is There Any There
There?. Oberlin, OH: Oberlin College, 1994. 25 pp. Examines how
Germany views America.

Sato, T., K. Nonaka, T. Miura, and K. Peter. "Trends in Cohort Fertility
of the Dariusleut Hutterite Population.” Human Biology 66.3 Qune
1994): 421-43.

Sauer, Angelika Elisabeth. "The Respectable Course: Canada's
Department of External Affairs, the Great Powers, and the German
Prdjlem, 1943-1947." Ph.D. diss., Univ. of Waterloo, 1994. UMI order
no. UM100489934.

Saunders, Thomas J. Hollywood in Berlin: American Cinema and Weimar
Germany. Weimar and Now, 6. Berkeley: Univ. of California Press,
1994.332 pp. Based on the author's Ph.D. diss.

Schaefer, Axel Rolf. "Neither Liberalism nor Socialism: American
Progressives, German Social Reform, and the Organicist Model of the
Welfare State, 1870-1920." Ph.D. diss., Univ. of Washington, 1994.411
leaves.

Schaible, Robert R. Madche, Bismarck, ND, July 1993. Bismarck, ND: R.
Schaible, 1994.1 vol. (various pagings). Germans from Russia to ND
and Canada.

Schapansky, Henry. "Chortitza: The Old Colony Russia; The First
Settlers: 1788-1803." MFH 13.2 (April 1994): 75ff.

Schick, Susanne Martha. "For God, Mac, and Country: The Political
Worlds of Midwestern Germans during the Civil War Years." Ph.D.
diss., Univ. Of lllinois, Urbana, 1994.296 leaves.

Schiesser, Elda, and Linda Schiesser. The Swiss Endure: Year by Year: A
Chronological History. Wisconsin: N.p., 1994. 80 pp. A chonological
sketch of the town of New Glarus, WI. Amish and Swiss-Americans.

Schlegel, Catherine. "Gifts From My Garden." MFH 13.2 (April 1994):
50ff.

492. Schloneger, Weldon. A Concordance to Hymnal: A Worship Book. Chenoa,

493.

218

IL: W. Schloneger, 1994.1 vol. (various pagings). Mennonite hymns.
Schmidt, Hilda. Directory of the Mennonite Cemetery, Beatrice, Nebraska.
Beatrice, NB: Hilda and Carl Schmidt, 1994.1 vol. (unpaged).



494.

495.

496.

497.

498.

499.

500.

501.

502.

503.

504.

505.

506.

507.

Schmidt, Kimberly D. "Gender Theory and Mennonite Congregational
History." 1994. 21 leaves. Typescript (photocopy). "Paper presented
at The Experience of Mennonite Women: a meeting of conference
committees, historians, and Mennonite heritage interpreters. The
Meetinghouse, Harleysville, Pennsylvania, October 22,1994."

Schneider, Dorothee. Trade Unions and Community: The German Working
Class in New York City, 1870-1900. The Working Class in American
History. Urbana: Univ. of Illinois Press, 1994.273 pp.

Schneider, Joseph. "Joseph Schneider, Interviewee, Leipzig, Germany,
Born in 1932: Interview in [sic] August 8,1993, Leipzig, Germany."
Interview by Michael M. Miller. Fargo, ND: Germans from Russia
Heritage Collection, North Dakota Institute for Regional Studies,
North Dakota State Univ. Libraries, 1994.25 leaves.

Schneider, Michaela. "Evaluation of Second Language Acquisition in a
German-American Kindergarten." M.A. thesis, San Jose State Univ.,
1994.57 pp.

Schouweiler, Tom. Germans in America. In America. Minneapolis: Lerner
Publications, 1994. 70 pp. Juvenile literature.

Schrag, Dale R., John D. Thiesen, and David A. Haury. The Mennonites:
A BriefGuide to Information. North Newton, KS: Bethel College, 1994.
20 pp.

Schrock, Lawrence, and Barbara Schrock. Pennsylvania Amish Directory
of the Spartansburg Settlement. Spartansburg, PA: L. and B. Schrock,
Budget Wise Printing, 1994.57 pp.

Schuler, Winfried. "Auswanderung als Geschaft? Herzog Adolf von
Nassau und der Adelsverein zum Schutz deutscher Einwanderer in
Texas." Nassauische Annalen 105 (1994): 161-79.

Schulte-Peevers, Andrea. "Roots, Records, and Relatives, A Primer on
German Genealogy." German Life (July 1994): 41-45.

Schwartz, Nancy F., and Stanley Lasky. "Jewish Cleveland before the
Civil War." AJH 63.2 (1994): 97-122.

Seberger, Margaret, and Mathilda Seberger Hein. The Sebergers of Lake
County, Indiana: A Century and a Half of the German Immigrant John
Seberger and His Progeny; In Four Parts. Merrillville, IN: The Authors?,
1994. 396 pp.

Seitz, Hoover Ruth. "Amish Country Life." Petersen’s Photographic 22.9
Oan. 1994): 28ff.

Selig, Robert. "Finding Fame in Virginia: But Fortune eluded Baron
Friedrich Wilhelm von Steuben: Colonial Williamsburg." The Journal
cfthe Colonial Williamsburg Foundation 17.2 (Winter 1994-95): 55-59.

_____."Private Flohr’s Other Life." American Heritage 45.6 (1994): 94-95.
Georg Daniel Flohr, a German mercenary who fought for American
independence then later immigrated to the U5.

219



508. Senn, Kathleen. Our German-Americati Heritage: The Joseph and Maria Hilpl
Family, Especially Anna. N.p.: n.p., 1994.1 vol. (unpaged).

509. Shaked, Gershon. "Shadows of Identity: A Comparative Study of
German Jewish and American Jewish Literature." In What is Jewish
Literature?, ed. by Hana Wirth-Nesher, 167-87. Philadelphia: Jewish
Publication Society, 1994,

510. Shearer, Jody Miller. Enter the River: Healing Stepsfrom White Privilege
Toward Racial Reconciliation. Scottdale, PA: Herald Press, 1994.214 pp.
Mennonites and racial relations.

511. Shenk, John H. Growing Up Mennonite: Memoirs ofJohn H. Shenk, the First
Twenty-four Years. Sarasota, FL: John H. Shenk, Olde Springfield
Shoppe, 1994.109 pp. Pennsylvania Mennonite.

512. Sherk, Morris N. Christian Strickler Sherk: His Ancestry and Descendants.
Mechanicsburg, PA (924 Williams Grove Rd., Mechanicsburg 17055):
M.N. Sherk, 1994.294 pp. Pennsylvania Mennonites.

513. Silver, Leda. Tracing Our German Roots. American Origins. Santa Fe, NM:
J. Muir Publications, 1994.46 pp. Juvenile literature.

514. Simon, Josh. "Endless Exodus." Life 17 (October 1994): 90-97. Old Colony
Mennonites in Mexico. Photographs by Larry Towell.

515. Singleton, Nancy. "John Funk of Franklin County, Pennsylvania.” MFH
13.2 (April 1994): 61 ff.

516. Slack, Kent P. "The Germans and the Gem City: A Study of the Impact
of German Immigrants on the Growth of Adams County and the City
of Quincy, Hllinois, From 1830 to 1890." M5. thesis, Illinois State Univ.,
1994.127 leaves.

517. Smith, Catherine L. "The Influence of German Immigrants and Their
Descendants in New Mexico Since 1850." M.A. thesis. New Mexico
State Univ., 1994.145 leaves.

518. Smith, Clifford Neal. Annotated Hessian Chaplaincy Record of the American
Revolution, 1776-1784: Christenings, Marriages, Deaths.
German-American Genealogical Research Monograph, no. 30.
McNeal, AZ: Westland Publications, 1994.29 pp. Compares excerpts
from Heinrich Kuemmell's diary to the records in German muster
rolls.

519. _ . The Immigrant Ancestor: A Survey of Westland Monographs on
Emigration From Germany, Great Britain, France, Switzerland, and Eastern
Europe. German-American Genealogical Research Monograph, no. 31.
McNeal, AZ: Westland Publications, 1994. 28 pp. Rev. ed. of 1989
work: Immigrant Ancestor, A Surname Index.

520. Smith, Jeff. The Frugal Gourmet Collection. Chicago, IL.: MPI Video, 1994.
1 videocassette, ca. 30 min. VHS. Originally broadcast on PBS.
Pennsylvania Dutch cooking.

521. Smith, Stephen M. Amish Micro-Enterprises: Modelsfor Rural Development:
Final Report. University Park, PA: Pennsylvania State Univ., College

220



of Agricultural Sciences, Dept, of Agricultural Economics and Rural
Sociology, 1994.104 pp.

522. Smoker, Barbara M. Grandma's Memories. Intercourse, PA: B.M. Smoker,
1994.43 pp. Pennsylvania Mennonite biography.

523. Smucker, David J. Rempel. "Interview with Glenn M. Lehman,
Composer of Menno Heir." PMH 17.2 (April 1994): 37ff.

524. Smucker, David J. Rempel, Lloyd Zeager, and Jonathan Weaver Kreider.
"An Index of Hymn texts in Hymnal: A Worship Book and their Prior
Usage in all major English-Language Hymnals of the Church of the
Brethren, (Old) Mennonite Church, and general Conference
Mennonite Church in North America." PMH 17.2 (April 1994): 17ff.

525. Smucker, John David. "Mennonite Choral Literature: A Survey of
Compositions 1900-1994: A Research Paper..." M.M. thesis. Ball State
Univ., 1994.81 leaves.

526. Sommer, Elisabeth. "A Different Kind of Freedom? Order and Discipline
among the Moravian Brethren in Germany and Salem, North
Carolina, 1771-1801." Oiurch History 63.2 Qune 1994): 221-34.

527. Sonntag, Mark. "Fighting Everything German in Texas, 1917-1919."
Historian 56.4 (Summer 1994): 655-70.

528. Sorensen, Virginia Eggertsen. Plain Girl. Pittsburgh, PA: Association,
Pleasant Hills Community Church, 1994. 3 sound cassettes. Print ed.
published by Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, 1983. Amish in fiction.

529. Spahr, Sabrina Marie Ann. "The Amish of Pennsylvania; Amish
Documents of the Past and Present: A Way of Living is More
Important Than Communicating it in Words." M.A. thesis,
Georgetown Univ., 1994.50 leaves.

530. Stahl, Klaus. "From Dresden to Detroit and Back Again." German
American Cultural Review (Winter 1994); 58-59. Photography.

531. Stein, Gloria Sananes, and Arnold Stein. Country Legacy: Lancaster County
One-Room Schools. Lancaster, PA: Printed by Brookshire Printing, Inc.,
1994.61 pp. Includes Amish schools.

532. Stevenson, Joan, Phillip Everson, and Laurine Rogers. "Changes in
Fertility Relative to Starting, Stopping, and Spacing Behaviors in a
Migrating Mennonite Community, 1775-1889." Social Biology 41.1-2
(Spring/Summer 1994): 83-95. Mennonite congregation that migrated
from Prussia to Russia to Kansas.

533. Stoltzfus, Ada Fern. Tri State Directory: Migrations and History of Kentucky,
Indiana and W.isconsin 1993. Oak Grove, KY; A.F. Stoltzfus;
Gordonville, Penna. Print Shop, 1994.81 pp. Amish directory.

534. Stoltzfus, Louise. Amish Women: Lives and Stories. Intercourse, PA: Good
Books, 1994.123 pp. Lancaster County, PA.

535. Stoltzfus, Samuel S. "Our Changing Amish Church District." PF 43.3
(Spring 1994): 124ff.

536. Stone, Lulubelle. "That's Family History." MFH 13.4 (Oct. 1994): 180ff.

221



537. Stotzfus, Philip E. 'Tradition and Diversity in Ein Unpartheyisches
Gesangbuch.”" PMH 17.2 (April 1994): 29ff.

538. Strate, Virginia. The Last Bridge: The Adventures of Two German Brothers
Who Came to Southern Minnesota. St. Cloud, MN: North Star Press,
1994. 247 pp. Minnesota German-Americans in fiction.

539. Stucky, Harley J. "Catalysts, Immigrants and Miracle Seeds from Russia.”
JAIISGR 17.3 (1994): 35-43. Story of Bernard Warkentin.

540. Stucky, Naomi, fonathan's Journey. Brighton, ON: Naomi R. Stucky, 1994.
98 pp. Mennonites in fiction.

541. Stiirmer, Michael. "Born Bilingual: The German Version of the
Declaration of Independence." German American Cultural Review
(Winter 1994): 88-89.

542. Sunde, Carl. "Dr. Carl Sunde, Speaker: Germans from Russia Heritage
Society Convention, Pierre, South Dakota, July 9,1994." Fargo, ND:
Germans from Russia Heritage Collection, North Dakota Institute for
Regional Studies, North Dakota State Univ. Libraries, 1994.13 leaves.

543. Swanson, Terri. "School Days." HR 24.4 (1994): 3-8. Germans from Russia
in Saskatchewan.

544. Swiontek, Loretta Gebhardt. KempfFamily History. N.p: n.p., 1994.150
leaves. Documents the descendants of Johann and Gottliebine (Stolz)
Kempfwho emigrated from Beresina, Russia and settled near Forbes,
ND.

545. Sword, Helen. "James Merrill, Sylvia Plath, and the Poetics of Ouija.”
American Literature 66.3 (Sept. 1994): 553-72.

546. Tatone, Kathy. "Aiding the Amish." Barrister 21 (1994): 19ff.

547. Taylor, Peter K. Indentured to Liberty: Peasant Life and the Hessian Military
State, 1688-1815. Ithaca, NY: Cornell Univ. Press, 1994. 275 pp. Treats
the military and financial relationship between England and the
German state of Hessen-Kassel.

548. Thackrey, Don. Some Amish Branches of the Keim Family. Ann Arbor, Ml:
D. Thackrey, 1994.124 pp.

549. Thiessen, Dolly. "Bi groon/By Green." ASHHSN 6.4 July/Aug. 1994):
12.

550. Thirlwall, Lynda Mclntosh. Mennonite Quilts of Fresno County, California:
1900-1940.1994.113 leaves.

551. Thode, Ernest. Origins of Wheeling Germans. Marietta, OH (RR7, Box 306,
Kern Road, Marietta, OH 45750-9437): Ernest Thode, 1994. 20 pp.

552. "Thy Kingdom Come: The Land of the Gentle People." Southern Living
29.11 (Nov. 1994): 88ff.

553. Toews, Arthur Heinrichs, ed. Arnaud Mennonite Church 1944-1994.
Arnaud, MB: Published by Arnaud Mennonite Church Yearbook
Committee, Country Graphics & Printing Ltd, 1994.112 pp.

554. Toews, John B. "What Do You Do When ...? Mennonite Christians Under
Stalinism." Crux 30.4 (Dec. 1994): 38ff.

222



555. Tolzmann, Don Heinrich. Cincinnati’s German Heritage. Bowie, MD:
Heritage Books, 1994.1 vol. (various pagings). The first part of this
book was originally presented as the author's Ph.D. diss., Univ. of
Cincinnati, 1983, as: "The Survival of an Ethnic Community: The
Cincinnati Germans, 1918 Through 1932. The second part was
originally published as: The Cincinnati Germans After the Great War,
New York: P. Lang, 1987.

556. . "German-American Studies: The Cincinnati Plan." MH 86.3
(1994): 393-99.

557. ____ ."The German American Legacy." German Life 1 (July 1994): 46-
49.

558. Tool Collector Magazine. Widdler Ebbes van Alles; Fifth Title in a Series.
Reamstown, PA (P.O. Box 236, Reamstown 17567): Tool Collector
Magazine, 1994. 22 pp. Pennsylvania Dutch folklore in dialect.

559. Towne, Marian Kleinsasser. Bread of Life: Diaries and Memories ofa Dakota
Family, 1936-1945. Indianapolis, IN: M. Towne, 1994. 459 pp.
Semi-fictional account based on the 1936-1945 diaries of John P.
Kleinsasser. Hutterian Brethren of South Dakota. Mennonites.

560. Trapasso, L. M. "Indigenous Attitudes, Ecotourism, and Mennonites:
Recent Examples in Rainforest Destruction/ Preservation." Geojournal
33.4 (Aug. 1994): 449ff,

561. Turk, Gayle K. "The Case of Dr. Karl Muck: Anti German Hysteria and
Enemy Alien Internment During World War 1." A.B. honors thesis.
Harvard Univ., 1994,

562. Uemichi,T., M. A. Gertz, and M. D. Benson. "Amyloid Polyneuropathy
in Two German-American Families: A New Transthyretin Variant
(Val 107)." Journal of Medical Genetics 31.5 (May 1994): 416ff.

563. Umble, Diane Zimmerman. "Amish on the Line: The Telephone
Debates." In Kraybill and Olshan, 1994,97-111.

564. Unger, Brian. "A Struggle with Conscience: Canadian Mennonites and
Alternative Service During World War I1." M.A. thesis, Univ. of
Toronto, 1990.87 leaves. UMI photocopy, 1994.

565. Uttley, Meredith, and Michael H. Crawford. "Efficacy of a Composite
Biological Age Score to Predict Ten-Year Survival among Kansas and
Nebraska Mennonites." Human Biology 66.1 (Feb. 1994): 121-44.

566. Van Ness, Silke. "Die Dimensionen lexikalischer Entlehnungen im
Pennsylvaniendeutschen von Ohio (USA): Sprachdaten aus einer 'Old
Order Amish'-Gemeinde." Zeitschrift fur Dialektologie und Linguistik
61.3 (1994): 279-97.

567. . "Pennsylvania German." In The Germanic Languages, ed. by
Johan van der Auwera and Ekkehard Konig. London: Routledge,
1994.

223



568. Villiger, Laura R. Mari Sandoz: A Study in Post-Colonial Discourse. Swiss
American Historical Society Publication, vol. 9. New York: P. Lang,
1994.215 pp. A Swiss-American literary woman in the Middle West.

569. Vogler, Charles M., ed. Descendants of Philipp Christoph Vogler. Book I:
Europeand the Establishment cf American Roots; Book I1: Genealogical Data
of Descendants. Camden, ME: Penobscot Press, 1994. 972 pp. Family
that originated in Zurich, migrated to Baden and then to North
Carolina in 1770.

570. Der Volksfreund; The People's Friend 1- (1994-) Buffalo, NY: Erickson
Enterprises, Inc. Bimonthly.

571. Voorhees, David William. "The 'Fervent Zeale' of Jacob Leisler." William
and Mary Quarterly 51.3 (1994): 447-72. Reassesses Jacob Leisler, the
leader of the colonial rebellion in New York who assumed power in
the provincial government during 1689-91.

572. Vossen, Joachim. Die Amischen Alter Ordnung in Lancaster County,
Pennsylvania: Religions- und wirtschaftsgeographische Signifikanz einer
religidsen Gruppe im Krdftefeld der amerikanischen Gesellschaft.
Geographia religionum, Bd. 9. Berlin: D. Reimer, 1994.305 pp.

573. Voth, Norma Jost. Mennonite Foods & Folkwaysfrom South Russia. New
pbk ed. Intercourse, PA: Good Books, 1994.2 vols. First published in
1990-1991.

574. Voudrie, Sylvia Trygg. Tiny Amish Traditions. Montrose, PA: Chitra
Publications, 1994. 64 pp. Miniature quilts.

575. Waag, Moonyean Anne. "The Dream, the Promise, and Beyond: The
Building and Transformation of One Volga German Legacy." M.A.
thesis, Colorado State Univ., 1994.203 leaves. Ketcher family, Russian
Germans in CO.

576. Waldrep, Mary Carolyn. Amish Patchwork With Plastic Templates. Dover
Needlework Series. New York: Dover Publications, 1994. 32 pp.

577. Walsh, Margaret. "lowa's Bus Queen: Helen M. Schultz and the Red Ball
Transportation Company." AA 53.4 (Fall 1994); 329-55.

578. Wanner, Irene. "Visiting the Hutterites." In Circle of Women: An
Anthology of Contemporary Women Writers, ed. by Kim Barnes and
Mary Clearman Blew, 83-100. New York: Penguin Books, 1994.

579. Weaver, Earl Z., and Philip A. Weaver. Ein Gesang-Buch von deutsche
Melodies Grojfdale Conference. Pocket size ed. East Earl, PA: Earl Z
Weaver, 1994.96 pp. Musical score. Old Order Mennonite Hymns.

580. Weber, Frederick R., ed. "German Russian Shanty: Historic Centennial
Village, Greeley, Colorado." N.p.: n.p., 1994. 56 pp. Photocopy of
typescript and newspaper clippings from about 1890-1930.

581. Wehner-Franco, Silke. Deutsche Dienstmddchen in Amerika; 1850-1914.
Munster: Waxmann, 1994. 389 pp. Originally Ph.D. diss., Univ. of
Munster, 1993.

224



582. Wei, Lilly. "Review of Exhibitions: New York: Arnulf Rainer at the
Amulf Rainer Museum." Art in America 82.4 (April 1994): 118-19. This
Austrian-American artist has established his own museum devoted
to his work, reflecting the influence of Freud, Kafka and other German
literary sources.

583. Weigel, Lawrence A. "Volga-German Folk Medicine and Doctors."
JAHSGR 17.3 (1994): 8-10.

584. Weisberger, Bernard A. "A Nation of Immigrants." American Heritage
45.1 (1994): 75-91.

585. Weiser, Frederick Sheely. Pennsylvania Dutch Folk Piety. Gettysburg, PA:
Lutheran Theological Seminary at Gettysburg, 1994.1 sound cassette.
Lecture sponsored by the Division for Lectures, Student Assn.,
Lutheran Theological Seminary at Gettysburg. Title supplied.

586. . Records of St. Matthew’s Evangelical Lutheran Church, Hanover,
Pennsylvania, 1741-1831. Camden, ME: Picton Press, 1994.280 pp.
587. . The Gift is Small, the Love is Great: Pennsylvania German Small

Presentation Frakturs. York, PA: York Graphic Services, 1994.119 pp.

588. Wenger, A. Grace. A People in Mission: 1894-1994: The Story  Missions by
Mennonites of Lancaster Conference and Its Partners. Salunga, PA:
Published by Eastern Mennonite Missions for the Centennial
Committee of Lancaster Mennonite Conference, 1994.95 pp.

589. Wenger, Samuel Esbenshade. "Descendants of Johann Daniel
Espenschied and Elizabeth Lefever of Lancaster County,
Pennsylvania." PMH 17.4 (Oct. 1994): 24-37.

590. Westermeyer, Paul, Hedwig T. Durnbaugh, and Glenn M. Lehman.
"Reviews of Hymnal: A Worship Book." PMH 17.2 (April 1994); 2ff.

591. White, Clinton O. "Pre-World War | Saskatchewan German Catholic
Thought Concerning the Perpetuation of Their Language and
Religion." Canadian Ethnic Studies 26.2 (1994): 15ff.

592. Widmer, Elmer Andreas. "Family History of Andreas and Magdalena
(Mowes) Widmer." Riverside, CA: E.A. Widmer, 1994, 37 leaves.
Germans from Russia in ND.

593. Wiedemann-Gitera, Barbara. "The Role of German-American Vereine in
the Revitalization of German-American Ethnic Life in New York City
in the 1920s." YGAS 29 (1994): 107-16.

594. Wiesinger, Gerhard. Die deutsche Einwandererkolonie von Holyoke,
Massachusetts, 1865-1920. Von Deutschland nach Amerika, Bd. 7.
Stuttgart: F. Steiner Verlag, 1994. 357 pp. Revision of the author’s
Ph.D. diss., Universtiy of Munich, 1989.

595. Williams, Velmalene. Christian von Gunten (Von C”nten) 1823-ca.l900 and
Magdalena Tschanz 1826-1871: Their Swiss Ancestors from 1655 and
American Descendants to 1994. Yoakum, TX: V. (Von Gonten) Williams,
1994.256 pp. Von Gunten family. Tschanz family.

225



596. Willscheid, Bernd. "Die Amerikareise des Fursten Hermann zu Wied."
Heimat-fahrbuch des Landkreises Neuwied, 1994; 50-55.

597. Witmer, Irene Elizabeth, and Keller Sensenig. A Pleasant View of
Martmdale: Earl Township, Lancaster County, PA 1733-1993. Martindale,
PA: Ad Hoc Committee, Saul Printing, 1994. 308 pp. Mennonites in
Lancaster County, PA.

598. "A World Apart." Mirabella 6.4 (Sept. 1,1994): 106ff.

599. Worley, Bethany. "The Russell Creek Mennonite Community in Western
Tennessee: Historical Settlement and Contemporary Land Use." M5.
thesis, Univ. of Memphis, 1994. 74 leaves.

600. Wuitschick, Andrew. Thanks to Freedom. Portland, OR: A. Wuitschick,
1994. 273 pp. Karl Wuitschick family from 1900 to 1994. Germans
from Russia in ND.

601. Yates, Brock. "Duesenberg." American Heritage 45.4 (1994): 88-99. Frederic
and August Duesenberg, German-American automobile designers.

602. Yoder, Don. "The Pennsylvania German Rediscovery of Europe." YGAS
29 (1994): 1-28.

603. Yoder, Franklin L. Opening a Window to the World: A History of lowa
Mennonite School: Celebrating Fifty Years of loxva Mennonite School,
1945-1995. Kalona, 1A (1421 540 St. SW, Kalona, 52247): The School,
1994. 319 pp.

604. Yoder, James D. Barbara: Sarah's Legacy. Newton, KS; Faith & Life Press,
1994.175 pp. Sequel to: Sarah of the Border Wars. Missouri Mennonites
in fiction.

605. Yoder, Olen F., and Samuel E. Chupp, eds. Ausbund Songs with Notes. 2d
ed. Burr Oak, MI (27539-N Londick, Burr Oak, Ml 49030): Available
from S. Chupp, 1994.1 score, 54 pp. Amish hymns and liturgy.

606. Young, Frederick G. "John Groh and the Earliest Emigration of River
Brethren from Pennsylvania to the District of Niagara in Canada in
1788." PMH 17.1 Qan. 1994): 16ff.

607. Zeager, Lloyd. 'The Ressler Hymnal Collection." PMH 17.2 (April 1994):
41Af.

608. Zehr, Ray H. "Dr. Peter Zehr's European Ancestry." MFH 13.2 (April
1994): 80ff.

609. Ziegler, Gertrude Mohlin. St. Peter's German Evangelical Protestant United
Church, Zelienople, Butler County, Pennsylvania: Marriages, Baptisms, and
Death Records, 1858-1912. Stow, OH?: G.M. Ziegler, 1994.147 pp.

610. Zook, Lee. "The Amish Farm and Alternative Agriculture; A
Comparison." journal of Sustainable Agriculture 4.4 (1994): 21ff.

611. . "The Function of Amish Mutual Aid." Typescript, Luther
College, Decorah, IA, 18 February 1994.15 leaves.

226



Acculturation & Ethnicity: 37, 52,
65,71,123,185,241, 259,265,
316-21,371-72, 375, 376, 385,
449,466,474,527,591,593

Adelsverein: 501

Agriculture: 45,122,135,346,405,
479,521,539,560,599, 610

Albers, Anni: 332

Alberta: 23

Amana Colonies: 35,220

America in German Literature: 401,
445, 482-83

American Revolution: 30-31, 181,
444 507,518,541,547

American Turners (see Turners)

Amish: 7,38, 46,67-69,91,94,100,
104, 112, 123, 124, 133, 135,
141-42,174,182,186-87,190,
195, 207, 217, 229, 254, 261-
62,267,269-70,272, 277,293-
94, 304-5, 316-321, 324, 331,
334-35, 338, 340, 346, 350,
354-55, 365, 367, 378, 380,
384, 387-88, 391-92, 395-96,
404, 407, 415-21, 433, 438,
441, 446, 454, 457, 490, 500,
505,521,528-29,531,533-35,
546, 548, 563, 566, 572, 574,
576,601,605,610-11

Anabaptists: 74, 76, 88, 130, 151,
179, 451

Anschutz, Thomas: 8

Architecture: 53,139,234, 434

Archives & Libraries (see also
Bibliographic Materials): 433,
439

Arendt, Hannah: 303

Art (see also Folk Arts & Crafts): 8,
13, 24,155-56, 205, 236, 246,
268, 271, 281, 332, 336, 347,
402,437-38,450,467-68,530,
582

I11. Topical Index

Auerbach, Ellen: 347

Augspurger Family (OH): 431

Austrian-Americans; 111, 193,453,582

Baenzinger, Markus: 246

Beckmann, Max: 281,450

Bellinger Family (ND, IL): 66

Bibliographic Materials (see also
Archives):

Biel, August: 71

Biographical Information: 2,21,99,147-
48, 163, 194, 207, 242-44, 301,
307,313, 326, 370, 407, 444,447,
511,522-23

Bodmer, Karl: 236,268

Bloch, Albert: 394

Bohn Family (ND): 87

Book Trade, Press & Journalism:
75,120,186,369,541,470

Basse, Henry: 24

Brendlinger Family (PA): 98

British Columbia; 57,102

Buck Family (PA): 363

Burns, Alfred: 111

Business & Industry: 20,145,212,
240,260, 321, 328, 334, 355,
361, 381, 384, 417, 430-31,
451,521,577,601

California: 96,550

Canada (see also specific provinces):
58, 78-79, 83,144, 180, 218, 454,
484,487,564,606

Catholics: 309, 353,591

Civil War: 4, 177, 230, 309, 427,
489

Claussen, Hans Reimer: 39,463

Colorado: 580

Comparative Literary Studies: 509

Conscientious  Objectors  (see
Pacifism)

Customs (see
Customs)

Dance: 172

Social Life &

227



Danube Swabians: 6

Diplomatic & Intellectual Relations:
25,28,136, 288,361,373,484

Druiding, Adolphus: 234

Duesenberg,  Frederic and
August: 601

Education: 8, 34,112,171,192,270,
292, 332, 377, 414, 416, 474,
497,531,603

Emigration, Immigration &
Settlement: 1, 16, 41, 55, 58,
127, 146, 150, 152, 184, 203,
248, 250, 252, 254, 276, 354,
432, 440, 456, 462, 477, 498,
501, 516-17, 533, 539, 555,
581,584,594,599, 606

Emrich Family: 161

Engelhardt Family (ND, SD):
162

Espenschied Family (PA): 589

Ethnicity (see Acculturation &
Ethnicity)

Ewald, Johann von: 31

Exile Literature; 140,175,360,
293

Farming (see Agriculture)

Film & Theater: 174, 485

Flohr, Georg Daniel: 30,507

Folk Arts & Crafts (see also Art):
89,178,267,280, 344-45, 380,
448,550,574,576,587

Folklore: 40,123,261, 329,374,446,
583

Food: 7, 208, 217, 220, 224, 293,
365, 398,520,573

Forty-Eighters: 56

Friesen Family: 180

Fritts Family: 183

Funk, John: 515

Gascho Family (PA): 188

Genealogical Reference Materials: 59-
60, 63,109-10,125,189,197-
199, 201, 221, 228-29, 231,
245, 286, 308, 315, 323, 342,

228

348, 424-25, 428, 453, 471-72,
493, 502, 512, 518-19, 551, 586,
597,609

Georgia: 36,193

German Literature in America: 233

German-American Literary Relations: 86

(Serman-American Literature: 47, 95,
118, 206, 215-16, 314, 382, 441,
549,558

(German-American
Societies  (see also
names): 235,469,493

German-American Women: 78-79,119,
184, 269, 307, 326, 421, 447,494,
522,534,568,577-78,581

German-American Writers: 106, 140,
175,545,568

German-Americans & Politics: 26,116-
17, 124, 143-44, 219, 222, 227,
295, 303, 325, 368, 383, 427,429,
458,474, 486,489

German Americans in Literature: 67-70,
83,91,213-14,230,275,340, 392,
398,528,538,540,559,604

(German-English Language Contact: 3,
10-12,14-15,17,19-20,22-23, 27,
29,33,35,266,290

Germansfrom Russia: 12,14,32,33,48,
61-62, 82, 85, 119, 134,138, 149,
154, 132, 176, 196, 201, 210-11,
225, 238, 253, 255-256, 278-79,
283-84, 291, 296, 302, 307, 310-
11, 313, 323, 377, 399, 403, 442,
471,487,488, 496,532,539,542-
44,554,574-75,580,583,592,600

Groh, John: 606

Haering Family (ND): 238

Henckel Family: 289

Hermann zu Wied, Fiirst: 596

Hilpl Family: 508

Hoppe Family (NE): 264

Hutterites: 45, 108, 173, 241, 273, 329,
350,412,483,559,578

Illinois: 49,66,171, 245,411,516

Organizations &
specific



Immigration (see Emigration)

Indiana; 22,152,274, 331,367,389,
469,504,533,601

Industry (see Business & Industry)

Intellectual History: 111, 128, 153,
282, 312, 358, 376, 393, 394,
408-9,436,461,480,486,556-
57,602

lowa: 35, 39, 135, 229, 235,
342, 364, 368, 432, 456-
57,463,577, 603

journalism (see Book Trade)

judaica: 51, 55, 71, 105, 121, 473,
503,509

Kaltenbach, Frederick W.: 333

Kansas: 12, 14, 172, 180, 209, 212,
278-79, 284, 291, 297, 300,
323,353,437,459,532,565

Kaufman, Edmund G.: 287

Keim Family: 548

Keller, Ludwig: 179

Kempf Family (ND): 544

Kentucky: 52,164,533

Ketcher Family (CO): 575

Ketterling Family (ND): 302

Kienholz, Edward: 467

Kinding Family: 43

King, Nelson Levi: 244

Klotzbucher Family (ND): 310

Krautheimer, Richard: 468

Krehbiel Family: 323

Kurz, Rudolf; 155

Labor: 495

Landes Family (PA): 80-81

Language & Dialects: 3, 6, 10-12,
14-15,17-20,22-23, 27,29, 33,
35-36, 49, 64, 90, 256, 266,
278-79,290, 297,299, 352-53,
374, 378, 386, 470, 481, 497,
566-67

Law;, 50,191,218, 449

Lehman, Glenn M.: 523

Leisler, Jacob: 571

Lieber, Franz: 26

Literature (see more specific
categories)

Lutherans; 21, 93, 135, 193, 289,
330, 397

Madche Family (ND, Catwda): 487

Mader Family: 356

Mallinckrodt Family (MO): 359

Manitoba; 73,148-49,165,194,553

Maryland: 252,292, 351,452,473,
476

Massachusetts: 375,594

Medicine and Health: 5, 38, 100, 108,
141-42, 173, 195, 261-62, 277,
305, 327, 335, 350, 396, 412,446,
483,532,562,565,583

Mennonites: 5, 9, 42-44, 50, 57, 72-74,
78-81, 83-84, 92, 97, 102, 106-7,
116, 118, 120, 129-32, 143-44,
147-49, 151, 157, 159, 163, 165-
70,179-80,185,188-89,194,196,
202-4, 208-9, 218, 222, 226, 229,
237, 242-45, 247, 249-51, 257-58,
263, 275, 285, 287, 306-7, 323,
326-27, 339, 341-43, 345, 350,
363-64, 366, 374, 379, 388-89,
390, 400, 405, 407, 410-11, 413,
426-27, 431, 443, 447, 451-52,
455, 459, 472, 475, 491-94, 499,
510-12,514-15, 522-25,532,536,
537, 540, 550, 553-54, 559-60,
564-65, 573, 579, 588-90. 597,
599,603-4, 606-8

Michigan: 90,219, 477

Minnesota; 406,414,538

Missouri: 117,150,359,429, 604

Moravians: 3,113,389,526

Muck, Karl: 561

Muehlenberg, Henry Melchior: 21,397

Music: 32, 202, 226, 492, 523-25, 537,
579,590,605, 607

Nast, Thomas: 458

National Socialism: 325,333

Nebraska: 264,565

New Hampshire: 375

229



New Mexico: 276,517

New York: 137,494-95,571,593

Newspapers (see Book Trade, ...)

North Carolina; 93,150,526

North Dakota: 33, 60, 62, 66, 82,
134, 138, 154-55, 176, 225,
253, 255, 283, 296, 302, 310,
399, 403, 442, 487, 496, 542,
544,592,600

Ohio: 46, 88, 103, 118, 133, 153,
190, 260, 294, 335, 345, 365,
376, 385, 387, 395, 404, 407,
415,433,503,555-56,566

Ontario: 72,167,204,424-25

Ostermann, Harry: 240

Pacifism: 564

Palatines: 127,131-32,137,289, 388

Pastorius, Francis Daniel: 460

Pennsylvania; 11,15,18,21,29,40,
64, 68-69, 76, 80-81, 89, 98,
109-10, 114-15, 141-42, 146,
170, 188-89, 198, 207, 228,
254, 261, 266, 295, 326, 337,
344, 349, 357, 363, 366, 378-
79,391,397-98, 410, 435,500,
511-12, 515, 520, 522, 529,
531,572,586,597,609

Pfeifie Family (ND, SD): 403

Philanthropy: 611

Plath, Sylvia: 545

Pollack, Felix: 386

Poppke Family (ND): 442

Press (see Book Trade)

Racknitz, Johann von: 101

Rainer, Arnulf: 582

Recreation and Sports: 257, 334

Religion  (see also  specific
religions): 2, 92, 135, 146,
168-69, 349, 358, 376,422-23,
526,571-72,585,588

Rohe, Adam: 437

Rudrof Family: 478

Ruppert Family (MD): 476

Ruth Family: 42

230

Saskatchewan: 543,591

Schenk Family (PA): 129

Schultz, Helen M.: 577

Sealsfield, Otarles: 464-65

Seberger Family (IN): 504

Sherk Family (PA): 512

Shelter Family (PA): 366

Social Life & Customs: 9, 94, 113-15,
153, 173, 182, 227, 272-73, 285,
324, 338, 384, 400, 419-20, 454,
469, 494, 495,510,529,532,563,
611

South Dakota: 33,45,61,323,403,559

Stauffer Family: 44

Steuben, Friedrich, Baron von: 506

Strauss, Leo: 303

Sutter, John Augustus: 328,430

Swiss-Americans; 130-32,232,246, 328,
374,490,568,595

Tennessee: 177,599

Texas: 17,101,158,185,223,230, 248,
259,308,481,501,527

Theater (see Film & Theater)

Turners: 56,96,160

Virginia: 286,443,506

Vogler Family (NC): 569

Von Gunten Family: 595

Warkentin, Bernard: 539

Weingaertner Family (ND): 82

WelfFamily (ND): 296

West Virginia: 551

Widmer Family (ND): 592

Willich, August: 4

Winger, Willi: 313

Wisconsin: 29, 48, 124-25, 197, 440,
449,456,490,533

Wittkower, Rudolf: 434

World War 1: 117, 263, 429, 469, 527,
561

World War I1: 54,301, 307,313,361-62,

484, 564
Woauitschick Family (ND): 600
Yoder, Simon Peter; 106



